
PALM BEACH COUNTY 
BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS 

AGENDA ITEM SUMMARY 

Agenda l~H-'/ 

Meeting Date: May 19, 2009 [ X] Consent [ ] Regular 
[ ] Workshop [ ] Public Hearing 

Department: Facilities Development & Operations 

I. EXECUTIVE BRIEF 

Motion and Title: Staff recommends motion to approve: 

A) Amendment No. 3 to the contract with Hedrick Brothers Construction (R2007-1506) in the 
amount of $10,696,433 for construction management services for Four Points Renovations, 
subject to the closing on the loan which will finance this project; and 

B) Insurance premium provided under Palm Beach County's Master Builder's Risk Program 
in an estimated amount not to exceed $179,700. 

Summary: Amendment No. 3 will provide for a Guaranteed Maximum Price (GMP) for 1) 
replacement of the above ceiling package air conditioning units with a chilled water system, 2) 
upgrade the building systems to meet current code for a single tenant public owner, 3) harden 
the entire facility to act as an Emergency Operations Center annex, and 4) make tenant specific 
renovations to meet operational requirement of users. The Small Business Enterprise (SBE) 
goal for this project is 15%. Hedrick Brothers Construction will be providing 27.4% SBE 
participation in this amendment. The duration of this work is 629 calendar days. Financing for 
this project is from a $16.2 million loan authorized at the April 21, 2009 BCC meeting. (Capital) 
Improvements Division) Countywide (JM) l P.. ~ 00 1 4 o ,,er 
Background and Justification: As part of the Facilities Master Plan, two large current 
occupants of Four Points; Fire-Rescue and Human Resources, have relocated to other 
locations: Fire-Rescue was relocated to its Administration/Training Facility in November, 2008, 
and Human Resources relocated to the Airport Center in May, 2009. The vacated space will 
be utilized for new occupants Head Start Administration, Victim Services (evening use only), 
and provisions for the Emergency Operations Support Facility (EOCSF). The EOCSF will serve 
four primary functions when the EOC is activated. It will: (1) provide support facilities (sleeping, 
dining, lockers/showers, living room) for the entire EOC operation; (2) function as the 
Emergency Information Center (Consumer Affairs) during and post-event; (3) function as the 
center for post-disaster operations for Purchasing; and (4) function as the center for Branch 2 
post-disaster operations. The needs of the remaining occupants, Purchasing, Office of Small 
Business, Consumer Affairs, and Youth Affairs, have been reviewed and the areas modified, as 
necessary. The GMP contains a contingency of $534,822. The construction will be covered 
under the County's Master Builder's Risk Insurance policy. 

Attachments: 
1 . Location Map 
2. Amendment No. 3 
3. Budget Availability Statement 

Recommended by: ___ ___.:..,A4-~....:..;_~___,l.,__J_o vf---+--' ______ s ___ \_il--r\. d_,t---
Depirtment Oirector Date 

Approved by=----~-/ _ _,__......:::...::.-..c9..-..1f'::.,__~~~~~~:::---✓.......,1 ....... f_~_~_:2 __ 
County Administrator Date 



II. FISCAL IMPACT ANALYSIS 

A. Five Year Summary of Fiscal Impact: 

Fiscal Years 2009 
Capital Expenditures $10,976.133 
Operating Costs _..;;;;.o __ 
External Revenues 0 -------
Program Income (County) _..;;;;.O __ 
In-Kind Match (County) _O~­

NET FISCAL IMPACT $10,976.133 

# ADDITIONAL FTE 
POSITIONS (Cumulative) __ _ 

2010 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

2011 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

2012 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

Is Item Included in Current Budget? Yes X No __ _ 

2013 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

Budget Account No: Fund 3065 Dept 411 Unit 8381 Object4907 
Reporting Category ___ _ 

I 
B. Recommended Sources of Funds/Summary of Fiscal Impact: 

This project along with the PBSO Training Facility (Cherry Road) project and Government 
Center Chiller Replacement Project is being financed from a $16.2M bank loan. 

Construction 
Staff Charges 
Builder's Risk 

$10,696,433 
$ 100,000 
$ 179,700 
$10,976,133 

Ill. REVIEW COMMENTS: 

A. OFMB Fiscal and/or Contract Development and Control Comments: 
~ ~ 1<\tcQ.,()t u pen cic-s,· ~ ~ '-\{....Q_ \co-v- .. 

Legal Sufficiency: 

C. Other Department Review: 

Department Director 

This summary is not to be used as a basis for payment. 

This amendment complies with 
our review requirements. 



OKEECHOBEE ~~ 

I i 
Ct:l 

~ 
~ 

BELVEDERE RD 
c:, 
<...> 

PBIA 

BLVD 

HlLl, BLVD 

AV 

WOR 

~ LOCATION MAP 
N.T.5. 



AMENDMENT #3 TO CONTRACT FOR 
CONSTRUCTION MANAGEMENT SERVICES 

FOUR POINTS RENOVATIONS 
PROJECT NO. 07216 

WHEREAS, the Owner and Construction Manager (Hedrick Brothers Company, Inc) 
acknowledge and agree that the Contract between Owner and Construction Manager dated September 
11, 2007 (R-2007-1506) is in full force and effect and that this merely supplements said Contract; 

WHEREAS, the parties hereto entered into a Contract between Owner and Construction 
Manager whereby the Construction Manager has rendered or will render pre-construction services as 
specified therein; and 

WHEREAS, the parties have negotiated a Guaranteed Maximum Price, including Construction 
Managers fees for construction and warranty services and other services as set forth herein and in the 
Contract; 

WHEREAS, the Construction Manager represents that the Construction Manager, 
Subcontractors, material and equipment suppliers have compared Phasing, Demolition, Architectural, 
Structural, Mechanical, Electrical, Plumbing, Civil and Site Drawings and Specifications and have 
compared and reviewed all general and specific details on the Drawings and that all conflicts, 
discrepancies, errors and omissions, which are within the commonly accepted knowledge based of a 
licensed general contractor, subcontractor, trades persons, manufacturers or other parties required to 
carry out the Work involved in this Amendment, have been corrected or clarified prior to execution of 
this GMP Amendment to the Contract, and therefore Construction Manager warrants that the GMP 
(exclusive of contingency) includes the cost of correcting all conflicts, discrepancies, errors, or omissions 
which Construction Manager identifies, or should have identified through the exercise of reasonable 
skill and care,_du~ing the preconstruction phase of this Contract. 

WHEREAS, the Construction Manager's review and comparison of all Drawings has taken into 
consideration the total and complete functioning of all systems and therefore the Construction 
Manager represents that the GMP represents the total cost for complete and functional systems. 

NOW THEREFORE, in exchange for the mutual covenants and promises set forth herein and the 
sums of money agreed to be paid by the Owner to the Construction Manager, the parties agree as 
follows: 

(1) 

(2) 

(3) 

GUARANTEED MAXIMUM PRICE 
Pursuant to Article 2.2 and Article 6 of the Contract between Owner and Construction 
Manager, the parties have agreed to the establishment of a Guaranteed Maximum Price 
of $10,696,433 for the construction costs of Four Points Renovations. Refer to Exhibit A. 

SCHEDULE OF TIME FOR COMPLETION 
Pursuant to Article 5.3, Construction Manager shall substantially complete the project 
within 629 calendar days of receiving the Notice to Proceed with construction work 
from the Owner. Liquidated Damages are $300/day for failure to complete within the 
contract time or approved extension thereof. 

ATTACHMENTS: Exhibit A: GMP Proposal 
Public Construction Bond 
Form of Guarantee 
Insurance Certificate(s) 



IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Board of County Commissioners of Palm Beach County, Florida has 

made and executed this Amendment on behalf of the COUNTY and CONSTRUCTION MANAGER has 

hereunto set its hand the day and year above written. . 

ATTEST: 

SHARON R. BOCK, CLERK & 
COMPTROLLER 

By:. ______________ _ 

Deputy Clerk 

APPROVED AS TO FORM 

AND LEGAL SUFFICIENCY 

By:. _____________ _ 

County Attorney 

WITNESS: FOR CONSTRUCTION MANAGER 

SIGNATURE 

Name (type or print) 

PALM BEACH COUNTY BOARD, FLORIDA 

Political Subdivision of the State of Florida 

BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS 

By:. _____________ _ 

John F. Koons, Chairman 

APPROVED AS TO TERMS 

AND CONDITIONS 

CONSTRUCTION MANAGER: 

Hedrick Brothers Company, Inc . 

. Ll/t 
Signature 

Dale R. Hedrick 

President 

(Corporate Seal) 

···----,--.. ------- ·------·--------------------------



Exhibit "A": GMP Proposal 

ESTIMATE SUMMARY 

PBC FOUR POINTS OFFICE BUILDING - PBC Project# 07216 - GMP 

Estimate Totals 

Description Amount Totals 
Labor 449,306 

Material 1t38,258 

Subcontract 7,869.352 

COST OF THE WORK 8,506,915 

CM FEE 967,067 

OH&P 473,699 

5% CONSTRUCTION CONTINGENCY 534,822 

LIABILITY INSURANCE 117,661 

PAYMENT & PERFORMANCE BOND 96.26Q 

TOTALGMP 1~96,433 



.. ~HEDULE 1 

LIST OF PROPOSED SBE-M/WBE SUBCONTRACTORS 

PROJECT NAME: Four Points Office Building Renovation and Improvement 
NAME OF PRIME BIDDER: Hedrick Brothers Construction Co .• Inc. 
CONTACT PERSON: Jeff Wade PHONE NO: 561-718-8341 
BID OPENING DATE: March 24th • 2009 at 2:00PM 

PROJECT NO.-'0,,_,_7-=2'"'"'16"----------------

DEPARTMENT: Capital Improvements Division 

PLEASE IDENTIFY ALL APPLICABLE CATEGORIES OF SUBCONTRACTORS 

Name. Address and Phone Number 

-
CDL Earthmoving & Paving Corporation 
7655 Enterprise Dr #A-3 
Riviera Beach, FL 33404 
Phone: (561) 791 8271 

Snnnyland Irrigation 
3114 45th St Unit 7 
West Palm Beach, FL 33407 
Phone: (561) 686 2400 

Hi-Tech Roofing & Sheet i\Jetal, Inc. 
2266 4th Ave North 
Lake Worth, FL33461 
Phone: (561) 586 3110 

Palm lleach Glass Specialties, Inc. 
1237 Roebuck Court 
West Palm Beach, FL 33401 
Phone: 561-655-3344 
IN PROCESS OF RENEWING 

Brians Carpet & Commercial Flooring, Inc. 
5401 N Haverhill Rd Ste 113 
West Palm Beach, FL 33407 
Phone: (561) 242 9500 

A-1 Paint Inc. of Palm Beach 
1018 5th Ave 
Lake Worth, FL 33460 
Phone: (561) 586 4749 

4/17/2009 

(Check one or both 
Categories) 

Minority 
Business 

• 

• 

• 

• 

• 

• 

Small 
Business 

IBJ 

IBJ 

IBJ 

IBJ 

IBJ 

IBJ 

Subcontract Amount 

Black Hispanic Women 

$ $ $ 

$ $ $ 

$ $ $ 

$ $ $ 

$ $ $ 

$ $ $ 

Caucasian 

$ $ 

$ $ 

$ $ 

$ $ 

$ $ 

$ $ 

Other (Please 
Specify) 

210,764.00 

20,637.00 

435,556.00 

324,485.00 

258.960.00 

114,375.00 

Page 1 of2 

-



v'"'HEDULE 1 

LIST OF PROPOSED SBE-M/WBE SUBCONTRACTORS 

PROJECT NAME: Four Points Office Building Renovation and Improvement 

NAME OF PRIME BIDDER: Hedrick Brothers Construction Co .• Inc. 

CONTACT PERSON: Jeff Wade PHONE NO: 561-718-8341 

BID OPENING DATE: March 24th• 2009 at 2:00PM 

PROJECT NO .. -'0""'7_.,2--'--'16"---------

DEPARTMENT: Capital Improvements Division 

PLEASE IDENTIFY ALL APPLICABLE CATEGORIES OF SUBCONTRACTORS 

Name, Address and Phone Number 

Baron Sign Manufacturing 
900 13th St 
Riviera Beach, FL 33404 
Phone: (561) 863 7446 

Stokes Mechanical Contractors, Inc. 
2001 7th Ave N 
Lake Worth, FL 33461 
Phone: (561) 582 3589 
PLUMBING SCOPE 

Stokes Mechanical Contractors, Inc. 
2001 7th Ave N 
Lake Worth, FL 33461 . 
Phone: (561) 582 3589 
MECHANICAL SCOPE 

(Please use additional sheets if 
necessry) 

(Check one or both 
Categories) 

Minority 
Business 

Small 
Business 

• [RI 

• IB] 

• [RI 

Subcontract Amount 

Black 

$ $ 

$ $ 

$ $ 

Total $ $ 

Hispanic Women 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

Caucasian 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

Total Bid Price $ ___,l..,,0""6"""9""6""4""'33,,,,._,._00,.,___ __________ _ Total Value of SBE Participation $ 2. 938. 973.00 

$ 

$ 

Other (Please 
Specify) 

33,393.00 

297,589.00 

$ 1,243,214.00 

$ 2,938,973.00 

Note: 1. The amounts listed on this form must be supported by the Subcontractors prices included on Schedule 2 in order to be counted toward goal 

attainment. Firms may be certified by Palm Beach County as an SBE and/or M/WBE. 

2. If firms are certified as both an SBE and M/WBE, please indicate the dollar amount under the appropriate category. 

3. M/WBE information is being collected for tracking purposes only. 

4/17/2009 
Page 2·of2 



PJJBLIC CONSTRUCTION BON)) 
BOND NUMBER: 8967801 

Ten Million Six Hundred Ninety Six Thousand Four Hundred Thirty Three and 00/100 dollars BOND AMOUNT: .._l$ ___ 10=,s_s~s,.;..;43..;.;3·;.;..oo'-'->------------------Ten Million Six Hundred Ninety Six Thousand Four Hundred Thirty Three CONTRACT AMOUNT: and 00/100 dollars ($10,696,433.00) 
____ __:_;__;:.,__;...._.__,;_ ________ _ 

CONTRACfOR'S NAME: 

CONTRACTOR'S ADDRESS: 

CONTRACfOR"S PHONE: 

SURETY COMPANY: 

SURETY'S ADDRESS: 

OWNER'S NAME: 

OWNER'S ADDRESS: 

OWNER"S PHONE: 

DESCR.lPTION OF WORK: 

PROJECT LOCATION: 

LEGAL DESCRIPTION: 

Hedrick Bmtbers Construction, CQmpany. Inc. 

2200 Centrepark West Drive, Suite 100 
West Palm Beach, Florida 33409 

561-689-8880 

Fidelity and Deposit Company of Maryland 

863 Creston Drive, Maitland, FL 32751 

PALM BEACH cpUNTY CAPITAL IMPROVEMENTS DMSION 
2633 VistaPatkway 
West Palm Beach, FL 33411-5604 
561-233..()261 

Palm Beach CQunty Four Points Office Building 
RenovatiotlS & Improvements 

50 South Militm:y Trail 
West Palm Beac-Ji, Florida 33415 

1--44-42. S 462.27 Fr0FN936.85 FT OFW ½ OFNW ¼ OFNE ¼ (LESS WLY 54 FT & TRGLR PAR SR 809 R/W) . 
This Bond is issued in favor of the County conditioned on the full and faithful performance of the Contract 

4113/2009 Public Consuuciion Bond - 1 . 



Bond No. 8967801 

KNOW ALL MEN BY TIIESE PRESENTS: that Contractor and Surety, are held and firmly bound unto 
Palm Beacli Coum:y Board of County Commissioners 
301 North Olive Avenue, Suite 1201 
West Palm Beach, Florida 3340i 

as Obligee. herein called County, for the use and benefit of claimant as hereinbelow defined, in the amount 
of 

Dollars ($10,~96,433.oo ) (Herc insert uum equal to the Contract Price) 
Ten Million Six Hundred Ninety Six Thousand Four Hundred Thirty Three and 00/100 Dollars 

for the payment whereof Principal and Surety bind themselves, their heirs, personal representatives, 
ex.ecutom, administrators, successors and assigns, jointly and severally, finnly by these presents. 

WHEREAS, 

Principal has by written agree111ent entered into a contract with the County fur 

Project Name: Palm Beach Cowty Four Points Office Buildmg 
Project No.: 07216 
Project Description: Renovations & Improvements to Existing Four Points Center 
Project Location: SO South MilitaryTra,il. West Palm Beach, FL 33415 

in accordance with Design Crlterla Drawings and Specifications prepared by 

NAME OF ARCIIlTECTURAL FIRM: Saltz Michelson Architects 
LOCATION OF FIRM: 1800 Australian Avenue, Suite 102 

. West Palm Beach, FL 33409-6450 
PHONE: 561-689· 1870 
FAX: S61-689-0129 

which contract h, by reference made a part hereof in its entirety, and is hereinafter referred to as the Contract. 

TiiB CONDmON OF TlilS BOND is that if Principal: 

1. Performs the contract between Principal and County foroonstruction of FourPojnts Office Building 
, the contract being made a part of this bond by reference, at the times and in 1he manner prescribed in the contract; and 

2. Promptlymakespaymenm to all claimants, as defined in Section255.05,Florida~ supplying 
Principal with labor, materials, or supplies, used directly or indirectly by Principal in the prosecution of the 
worlc provided for in the confract; and 

3. Pays County all losses, damages (mcludingliquidateddamages), expe.os~ costs, and attorneys' fees, 
including appellate proceedings, that County sustmns because of a default by Principal under the contract; 
and 

4. Perfonns the guarantee of all woik and materials :fumished under the contract for the time specified 
in the contract, then this bond is void; otherwise it remains in full fotce. 

4/13/2009 Public Construction Bond - 2 

------·•-¾-----··---------------------------------



S. Any changes in or under the contract documents and compliance or noncompliance with any formalities connected with the contract or the changes does not affect Surety's obligation under this bond and Surety waives notice of such changes. 

6. The-amount of this bond shall be reduced by and to the extent of any payment or payments made in good faith hereunder, inclusive of the payment by Surely of construction liens which may be filed of record against said improvement, whether or not claim for the smount of such lien be presented under and against the bond. 

7. Principal and Surety expressly acknowledge that any and all provisions relating to coDSeqUMtial, delay and liquidated damages contained in the contract are expressly covered by and made a part of this Perfonnance, Labor and Material Bond. Principal and Surety acknowledge that any such provisions lie within their obligations and within the policy coverages~ lim.ita1ions of this ~ent. 
8. Section 255.05, Florida Statutes, as amended, together with all notice and timeprovisions contained therein, is incorporated herein, by reference, in its entitel:y. Any aetion institllted by a claimant under brought under this bond for payment must be in accordance with the notice and time limit:ation provisions in Section 255.05(2), Florida Statutes. This instmmentreganlless of its form, shall becon.9trlled and deemed a st.atutory bond issued in accordance with Section 255.05, Florida Statutes. 
9. . Any action brought under this instrament shall be brought in the court of competent jurisdiction in Palm Beach Collllty and not elsewhere. 
Signed, Sealed and Dated this 20th Day of April 2009 

~.ill nil-°A 0u;i 4f!¼,l 1tness . 

"", , ,,.. ~~~-L.-;--C.:=i,s~~ .,, 
ARYLAtlb! 

Title-

4/13/2009 Puboo Construction Bond- 3 

~ ·/1: ', ~' ·. ,:(_ ,, ' 
License No, E;p.19~2~ 

, ·~· :<_ /.::'' .y\ 
' ~ ·. ' 1 ,·, 



State of Florida 

County of f7~ .... / .n7 Ee A-C--~ 

09,4-.;l. D ·01 before me, {! t1- ro ~ ~h /Jo , personally appeared ____ _ 
p,e-/er F UO/JeS personaRy1rnown to di,e-{or proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence) 

to -be the person(s) whose name(s) is/are subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that 
he/she/they executed the same in his/her/their authorized capacity(ies), and that by his/her/their signature(s) on 
the instrument the person(s), or the entity upon behalf of which the person(s) acted, executed the instrument. 

WITNESS my hand and official seal. 



FIDELITY AND DEPOSIT COMPANY . 
OP MAR.YI.ANO 

39I0KESWIOK.ROAD, BALTIMORE, MD 21211-2226 

Stat.ement of Finaucial Condition 
As Of December 31, 2007 

. ASSETS 
Bonds ····-···••m• .. ·-··········-.. ····•··· ................ - ............................................. , .. _ ........................ _ ...... $ 152,119,394 Slocb ·-·-······ ... •.··············· ......................................... _.................................................................... 43..598.07 5 
C3.sli and ShortTennin~ .......... - ........................ -..... _ ........ _............................................ 5&,417,758 
Reinsutnnce Recovcni.ble ~ .................. .- ··-···-·········-···· .. -··-·······-·-····-····· .................. ,___ 20,969,268 Other Accounts Receivable.............................................................................................................. 40,2SS,904 

TOTALADMI11'EI>AsS_ETS ................................................................................................... - •• $ 515,360,399 

LIABILl1.'IES; SURPLUS AND Ol'HER Ji'ONDS Resen-e for Taxes aruI E:x:pens!t ................................................................................................. - •• $ 87S,904 ~dcd It~ P.remiw:ns Payable .................................................................. ,......................... 70,455,734 Sectlr.itics Lending Collatctal Liability ......................... - .................................................. , .... -....... 43,430,120 
TOTAL t1ABII.11'1ES .......... : ......................................................................................................... $ 114,761,758 

Capital~ Paid t1p ..... , ........... y•••••~·--·-... -·, ... , •• , ...... c., ..................... , .................. _,.", ...... - S S,000,,000 
Sarplus ····-·-·-·-····--· .................... : .•••. , •••. - ...... - •. h ••• ~•·· ... •••• ..... ~ ...... :............ 195,598,641 
Smplns as regards Policyholdets ... __ ·--------· .. ··-··-.. ··--···-... - ... •-••···,. 200.598,641 

TOT.At··-·-·····-·····.,~~ ...................... _........... ···-···-·······---··--··-······ ... - .. $ 315,,360.399 

Secutities carried at $34,597,845 in 1he above statement ai;e deposited as icquired by Jaw. 

S13re of!llinios } 
City ofSchatl.mbtng SS: 

SUbscribcd 2%ld swam 10, befon!: ~ ll Na lily Public of th(, State of lllinolg, ill t!lC City of Scbll~ !hie 14ih day of Mzrch, 200&. 

N~G~· 



FORM OF GUARANTEE 

Bond No: 8967801 

GUARANTEE FOR (Contractor and Surety Name) Hedrick Brothers Construction Co., Inc. and 
Fidelity and Deposit Company of Maryland. 

We the undersigned hereby guarantee that the Palm Beach County Four Points Office Building, 
County Project #07216, Palm Beach County, Florida, which we have constructed and bonded, 
has been done in accordance with the plans and specifications; that the work constructed will 
fulfill the requirements of the guaranties included in the Contract Documents. We agree to repair 
or replace any or all of our work, together with any work of others which may be damaged in so 
doing, that may prove to be defective in the workmanship or materials within a period of one 
year from the date of Substantial Completion of all of the above named work by the County of 
Palm Beach, State of Florida, without any expense whatsoever to said County of Palm Beach, 
ordinary wear and tear and unusual abuse or neglect excepted by the County. When correction 
work is started, it shall be carried through to completion. 

In the event of our failure to acknowledge notice, and commence corrections of defective work 
within five (5) working days after being notified in writing by the Board of County 
Commissioners, Palm Beach County, Florida, we, collectively or separately, do hereby authorize 
Palm Beach County to proceed to have said defects repaired and made good at our expense and 
we will honor and pay the costs and charges therefore upon demand. 

DATED -------------
(Date to be filled in at substantial completion) 

SEAL AND NOTARIAL ACKNOWLEDGMENT OF SURETY 

Hedrick Brothers Construction Co., Inc. 
(Contractor) (Seal) 

By:~ 
(Signature) 

ofMa land 
(Seal) 

4/27/09 Form of Guarantee - I 

.. 



~------------------------------------------------------- ---- --

State of Florida 

County of /4. /A? & "' e-A.... . 

OJJ,..f,/,zo.o9 before me, t:! a,,..- 11 ~1"-- ~_,l;,o,personallyappeared ____ _ 
~t'-e,: /." 0°/1t!' S personallylidiown to me ~roved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence) 
to be the person(s) whose name(s) is/are subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that 
he/she/they executed the same in his/her/their authorized capacity(ies), and that by his/her/their signature(s) on 
the instrument the person(s), or the entity upon behalf of which the person(s) acted, executed the instrument. 

WI1NESS my hand and official seal. 

------· _,,,, __ ,,, __ ,...,,,. _____ . -----------------------------------------



Power of Attorney 
FIDELITY AND DEPOSIT COMPANY OF MARYLAND 

COLONIAL AMERICAN CASUAL TY AND SURETY COMPANY 

ATTEST: 

~ ',,. 

'\ ,. 
'1,) ✓ . 

State of Maryland 
City of Baltimore 

}ss: 

FIDELITY AND DEPOSIT COMPANY OF MARYLAND 
COLONIAL AMERICAN CASUAL TY AND SURETY COMPANY 

fl - }; , /L . - o .~ -:/-;-JJ Z ;1zi:;J----~ I~ --Y' lj 
By: 

Eric D. Barnes Assistant Secretary Frank E. Martin Jr. Vice President 

On this 18th day of May, A.D. 2007, before the subscriber, a Notary Public of the State of Maryland, duly commissioned and qualified, came FRANKE. MARTIN JR., Vice President, and ERIC D. BARNES, Assistant Secretary of the FIDELITY AND DEPOSIT COMPANY OF MARYLAND, and the COLONIAL AMERICAN CASUALTY AND SURETY COMPANY, to me personally known to be the individuals and officers described in and who executed the preceding instrument, and they each acknowledged the execution of the same, and being by me duly sworn, severally and each for himself deposeth and saith, that they are the said officers of the Companies aforesaid, and that the seals affixed to the preceding instrument is the Corporate Seals of said Companies, and that the said Corporate Seals and their signatures as such officers were duly affixed and subscribed to the said instrument by the authority and direction of the said Corporations. 
IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed my Official Seal the day and year first above written. · 

Dennis R. Hayden Notary Public 
My Commission Expires: February 1, 2009 

POA-F 025-0041A 



, ACORD™ CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE 
DATE (MM/DDNYYY) 

6/26/2008 

PRODUCER FAX: (904)388-8199 THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION 

Construction Insurance Corporation 
ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE 
HOLDER. THIS CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AMEND, EXTEND OR 

.2110 Herschel St. ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES BELOW . 

Jacksonville FL 32204 INSURERS AFFORDING COVERAGE NAIC# 

INSURED INSURER A: Juneri sure Insurance Co 

Hedrick Brothers Construction Co., Inc. INSURER B: 

.2200 Centrepark West Drive INSURERC: 

Suite 100 INSURER D: 

West Palm Beach FL 33409 INSURER E: 

~OV>-qJ).C::I=!:: 

THE POLICIES OF INSURANCE LISTED BELOW HAVE BEEN ISSUED TO THE INSURED NAMED ABOVE FOR THE POLICY PERIOD INDICATED. NOTWITHSTANDING ANY 

REQUIREMENT, TERM OR CONDITION OF ANY CONTRACT OR OTHER DOCUMENT WITH RESPECT TO WHICH THIS CERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY PERTAIN, 

THE INSURANCE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES DESCRIBED HEREIN IS SUBJECT TO ALL THE TERMS, EXCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH POLICIES. 

AGl~Al=GATE l lMITS SHOWN MAY HAVF REl=N Al=DI Ir.ED BY PA.ID CLAIMS. 

INSR ADD'L P.r.t+i~:~g&R~E 
POLICY EXPIRATION 

LTR IMC:Dn TYPE OF INSURANCE POLICY NUMBER DATE IMM/DDNYl LIMITS 

GENERAL LIABILITY EACH OCCURRENCE $ 1,000,000 -X COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY ~~~~~iJ?E~~~u~~ncel $ 300,000 

A I CLAIMS MADE [!] OCCUR GL2046458 6/30/2008 6/30/2009 MED EXP / Anv one oerson l $ 10,000 

X Blket Add Insured PERSONAL & ADV INJI IAY $ 1,000,000 -X Blket Waiver of Sub GENERAL AGGREGATI= $ 2,000,000 

GEN'L AGGREGATE LIMIT APPLIES PER: PRODUCTS - COMP/flD AGG $ 2,000,000 

'l fxl PRO- n POLICY X Jl':CT LOC 

AUTOMOBILE LIABILITY COMBINED SINGLE LIMIT 
~ $ 1,000,000 

X ANY AUTO 
(Ea accident) -A ALL OWNED AUTOS CA2046457 6/30/2008 6/30/2009 BODILY INJURY ,___ $ 

SCHEDULED AUTOS 
(Per person) -X HIRED AUTOS BODILY INJURY - $ 

X NON-OWNED AUTOS 
(Per accident) -- PROPERTY DAMAGE $ 
(Per accident) 

GARAGE LIABILITY AUTO ONLY - EA ACCIDENT $ 

~ ANY AUTO OTHER THAN l=AACC $ 

AUTO ONLY: AGG $ 

EXCESS/UMBRELLA LIABILITY t:Ar"'U ,.,.,..,.., •RAl=Nr.F $ 10,000,000 

$ 10.000.000 
~ OCCUR • CLAIMS MADE AGGREGATE 

:;:·!Vf:[, $ 

A ==1 DEDUCTIBLE CU204~4~~';\;Al ; .... , ~ , .. ~ f6(.3,;,r,·Wt8 6/30/2009 $ 
',. :_,; . •• ~ ~,.,.. ;"~,,$~: ':.':'. 

RETENTION $ 
$ 

WORKERS COMPENSATION AND ,,f"" , Vjt lr~@fT ftJN:C\ I OTH• 

EMPLOYERS' LIABILITY ·t 1)! ; \()';:;, 
-FR 

. ! v.( ") \ 
ANY PROPRIETOR/PARTNER/EXECUTIVE .-F l/ V ,,.;;:..-0 . 

' iJ--,·U t' E.L. EACH ACCIDENT $ 

OFFICER/MEMBER EXCLUDED? 
>....: 

E.L. DISEASE • EA EMPLOYEE $ 

If yes, descrtbe under 
SPECIAL PROVISIONS below ,• E.L. DISEASE - POLICY LIMIT $ 

OTHER 

. '!'.':t:"" .... -,,." "• 

DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS/LOCATIONSNEHICLES/EXCLUSIONS ADDED BY ENDORSEMENT/SPECIAL PROVISIONS 

RE: CM@ Risk Contract for various projects - Palm Beach County, a political subdivision of the State of Flordia, its 

officers, agents.and employees and the Board of County commissioners are named as additional insured with respect to 

General Liability, Auto Liability, Excess Liability and completed operations for work being performed by the named 

insured for the certificate holder. 5205 Building, 

CERTIFICATE HOLDER 

Palm Beach County 
c/o Capital Improvemnets Division 
2633 Vista Parkway 
West Palm Beach, FL 33411-5604 

ACORD 25 (2001/08) 
INS025 (0108).oaa 

LLC and Palm Healthcare Foundation, Inc. are named as additional 

CANCELLATION 

SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLED BEFORE THE 

EXPIRATION DATE THEREOF, rnE ISSUING INSURER WILL ENDEAVOR TO MAIL 

30 DAYS WRITTEN NOTICE TO THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER NAMED TO THE LEFT, BUT 

--
FAILURE TO DO SO SHALL IMPOSE NO OBLIGATION OR LIABILITY OF ANY KJND UPON THE 

INSURER, ITS AGENTS OR REPRESENTATIVES. 

AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE 

Sue Esser/MESSE ---;;77;}~~ 
© ACORD CORPORATION 1988 

Pa!;!B 1 of 2 



. A{;QRD,., - Ct:.K I lt-lL,A It:. ur 
,,_ - LIM.DILi I I ll'l>JUl~1,,._,,- HEDKl.-J. I J.J../ .J..V/ VO 

PRODUCER 
THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION 

ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE 

Atlantic Pacific Insurance-PEG HOLDER. THIS CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AMEND, EXTEND OR 

11382 Prosperity Farms, #123 
ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES BELOW. 

Palm Beach Gardens FL 33410 

Phone:800-538-0487 Fax:561-626-3153 , INSURERS AFFORDING COVERAGE NAIC# 

INSURED I INSURER A: FCCI Insurance Co. 33472 

! INSURER B: 

Hedrick Brothers Construction INSURERC: 

Comwl.ny Inc 
220 Centre Park West Dr. #100 INSURERD: 

West Palm Beach FL 33409-6473 ~--, INSURERE: 

COVERAGES 

THE POLICIES OF INSURANCE LISTED BELOW HAVE BEEN ISSUED TO THE INSURED NAMED ABOVE FOR THE POLICY PERIOD INDICATED. NOTWITHSTANDING 

ANY REQUIREMENT, TERM OR CONDITION OF ANY CONTRACT OR OTHER DOCUMENT WITH RESPECT TO WHICH THIS CERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR 

MAY PERTAIN, THE INSURANCE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES DESCRIBED HEREIN IS SUBJECT TO ALL THE TERMS, EXCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH 

POLICIES. AGGREGATE LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN REDUCED BY PAID CLAIMS. 

GENERAL LIABILITY 

COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY =• CLAIMS MADE • OCCUR 

~ ----------
'-- ----------

GEN'L AGGREGATE LIMIT APPLIES PER: 

17 POLICY n rr&r n LOC 

AUTOMOBILE LIABILITY 
~ 

ANY AUTO 
'--

ALL OWNED AUTOS 
'--

SCHEDULED AUTOS 
~ 

HIRED AUTOS 
1--

NON-OWNED AUTOS ,__ 

,__ -----------

GARAGE LIABILITY R ANY AUTO 

EXCESS/UMBRELLA LIABILITY • OCCUR • CLAIMS MADE 

R DEDUCTIBLE 

RETENTION $ 

WORKERS COMPENSATION.AND" 

A EMPLOYERS' LIABILITY 

ANY PROPRIETOR/PARTNER/EXECUTIVE 
OFFICER/MEMBER EXCLUDED? 

If yes, describe under 
SPECIAL PROVISIONS below 

OTHER 

001-WC07A-58695 11/17/08 

EACH OCCURRENCE $ 

u""'""" IV r<t:1• I l::l/ $ PREMISES (Ea occurence) 

MED EXP (Any one person) $ 

PERSONAL & ADV INJURY $ 

GENERAL AGGREGATE $ 

PRODUCTS - COMP/OP AGG $ 

COMBINED SINGLE LIMIT $ 
(Ea accident) 

BODILY INJURY $ 
(Per person) 

BODILY INJURY $ 
(Per accident) 

PROPERTY DAMAGE $ 
(Per accident) 

AUTO ONLY - EA ACCIDENT $ 

OTHER THAN 
EAACC $ 

AUTO ONLY: AGG $ 

EACH OCCURRENCE $ 

AGGREGATE $ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

I W<.;:;1ATU-1 
TORY LIMITS 

jOTH-
ER 

11/17 /09 E.L. EACH ACCIDENT $ 500000 

E.L. DISEASE - EA EMPLOYEE $ 500000 

E.L. DISEASE - POLICY LIMIT $ 500000 

DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS I LOCATIONS/ VEHICLES I EXCLUSIONS ADDED BY ENDORSEMENT/ SPECIAL PROVISIONS 

CM @ Risk Contract for various projects-Palm Beach County, Historic.,J'.1¥-i::-,i•Cf'-

County Courthouse, Projet #02228, the DuBois Home Historical Renovab:i:~rr·-1"' _,.., 

Project #06214 
JJ0h?{Y/EJ\f\tNT~ 

CERTIFICATE HOLDER 

Palm Beach County Florida/ 

Capital Improvements Div 

2633 Vista Parkway 

West Palm Beach, FL 33411-5604 

ACORD 25 (2001/08) 

PALMBCO 

CANCELLATION 

SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE Gt-.NCELLED•BEfORE THE EXPIRATIO! 

DA TE THEREOF, TH~~;~~~ING tNSURER·;,~~;~;~; ~;R;tO.MAIL-.1-0.-,,-DAYs WRITTEN 

NOTICE TO THE CE;~fiic~ TE HOLDER ~:;;;·D-~~~~~-:E~~. BUT F~:r:o DO SO SHALL 

IMPOSE NO OBLJGATION1:lRDAi:ifC1f'(6F'Ar:i-tK1N~ UPON TH~ ;~SURER, ITS AGENTS OR 

REPRESENTATIVES. 

AUTHORIZEDREPRESE~ 

© ACORD CORPORATION 19l 

I 



FACILITIES DEVELOPMENT & OPERA TIO NS 
BUDGET AVAILABILITY STATEMENT 

REQUEST DA TE: 04/24/09 REQUESTED BY: Frank Couts PHONE: 233-0258 
FAX: 233-0270 

PROJECT TITLE: Four Points Renovation 

ORIGINAL CONTRACT AMOUNT: 

REQUESTED AMOUNT: $10,976,133 

CSA or CHANGE ORDER NUMBER: Amendment No. 3 

CONSULT ANT/CONTRACTOR: Hedrick Brothers Co., Inc. 

PROJECT NO.: 07216 

BCC RESOLUTION#: 
DATE: 

PROVIDE A BRIEF STATEMENT OF THE SCOPE OF SERVICES TO BE PROVIDED BY THE 
CONSULT ANT/CONTRACTOR: 

GMP for exterior hardening, 100% emergency power, new HV AC, and interior renovations. 

WILL THIS AMENDMENT CHANGE THE ESTIMATED COST OF THE PROJECT? 
IF YES, PROVIDE ESTIMATES OF THE NEW COSTS: 

CONSTRUCTION 
PROFESSIONAL SERVICES 
STAFF COSTS (PHASE I CONST) 
MISCELLANEOUS - BUILDER'S RISK 

TOTAL 

$10,696,433 

$ 100 000 
$ 179 700 
$10,976,lH 

** By signing this BAS your department agrees to these staff costs and your account will be charged upon receipt of this 
BAS by FD&O. Unless there is a change in the scope of work, no additional staff charges will be billed. 

BUDGET ACCOUNT NUMBER (IF KNOWN) 

FUND: DEPT: UNIT: OBJ: 
~(}0) l( /( /33J/ 

FUNDING SOURCE (CHECK ALL THAT APPLY): • AD V ALO REM ~ OTHER 

• FEDERAL/DA VIS BACON 

DATE: __ l-_( -_1J_Y_-_0_1 __ 

ENCUMBRANCE NUMBER: _________________ _ 

Revised 03/30/04 


