
Agenda Item#: 

PALM BEACH COUNTY 
BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS 

AGENDA ITEM SUMMARY 

3/-1-/ 

Meeting Date: January 24, 2012 [X] Consent [ I Regular 
[ ] Workshop [ ) Public Hearing 

Department: Facilities Development and Operations 

I. EXECUTIVE BRIEF 

Motion and Title: Staff recommends motion to approve: 

A) Change Order No. 17 to Amendment No. 3 to the contract with Hedrick Brothers Construction 
(R-2007-1506) decreasing the Guaranteed Maximum Price (GMP) by $205,861.35 for Phase 1 of the Four 
Points Renovation project. 

B) Amendment No. 12 to the contract with Hedrick Brothers Construction (R-2007-1506) in the amount 
of $2,031,410 for construction services related to Phase 2 of the Four Points Renovation Project, the build out 
of a portion the first floor space specifically for Information System Services (ISS) Platform and Enterprise 
Services and Data Center. 

Summary: The renovation of the Phase 1 of Four Points Renovations is complete. Of the original 
$10,696,433 GMP, there is $205,861.35 remaining in the contingency due to unused contingency funds and 
project savings due to competitive subcontractor buyout. Change Order No. 17 reconciles the final project 
cost and will allow for the closeout of Amendment No. 3. Amendment No. 12 will provide build out of 
11,748 square feet for relocating ISS Platform and Enterprise Services and Data Center from the Government 
Center. This move will provide a hardened location for the Data Center as the Four Points Office Building 
has been recently renovated to withstand 180 mph winds. Relocating the Data Center will secure the County's 
network services and provide redundant utilities and a higher level of backup power generation for this critical 
function. In addition, relocation of this ISS use will make the space available for the Tourist Development 
Council's (TDC) relocation to the Government Center and the subsequent expiration of TDC' s lease of private 
space resulting in a reduction in recurring operations costs to TDC. The duration for this change will be 140 
calendar days to substantial completion. Funding for this project is from the Public Building Improvement 
Fund including the use of the $205,861.35 deducted from Amendment No. 3. The Small Business Enterprise 
(SBE) goal for this contract is 15%. Hedrick Brothers is providing 44% SBE participation in this change 
order. When added to the contract work to date, the resulting SBE participation is 30%. Hedrick Brothers 
Construction is a Palm Beach County firm and all but $35,203 of the work will be done by Palm Beach 
County subcontractors. (Capital Improvements Division) District 2 (JM) 

Background-and Justification: Amendment No. 3 with Hedrick Brothers Construction (R-2009-0849) 
provided for hardening and renovation of Four Points Office Building. This amendment will authorize the 
improvements in order to relocate ISS's Platform and Enterprise Services which includes the Data Center 
currently located on the 4th floor of the Government Center to Four Points. This move will make 
approximately 12,000 square feet of space available in the Government Center for a future tenant. 

Attachments: 

1. Location Map 
2. Budget Availability Statement 
3. Change Order No. 17 
4. Amendment No. 12 

Date 
Recommended bY,(/ 
Approved by: ______ ·_••·_) __ JP\_ ~--h ........ ~/ ___ -_··· ____ l--1/l1-·D~-at-1e'-----­~~ounty Adi'ii"inistrator 



II. FISCAL IMP ACT ANALYSIS 

A. Five Year Summary of Fiscal Impact: 

Fiscal Years 2012 2013 2014 2015 2016 
Capital Expenditures rft>J./?25, S!1E 0 0 0 
Operating Costs 0 0 0 
External Revenues 0 0 0 
Program Income (County) 0 0 0 
In-Kind Match (County) 

NET FISCAL IMP ACT $11'125~ 
# ADDITIONAL FTE 
POSITIONS (Cumulative) 

Is Item Included in Current Budget? Yes _x_ No 

Budget Account No: Fund 3804 Dept 411 Unit B375 Object 4907 $ 194,319.35 
Budget Account No: Fund 3804 Dept 411 Unit B381 Object 4907 $ 561,785.55 
Budget Account No: Fund 3804 Dept 411 Unit B405 Object 4907 $1,275,305.10 

B. Recommended Sources of Funds/Summary of Fiscal Impact: 

This item is funded from the Public Building Improvement Fund. 

f !-Y-/;r 
C. Departmental Review: __ __,.b---+-/l~~-----

III. REVIEW COMMENTS: 

A. OFMB Fiscal and/or Contract Development and Control Comments: 

This item complies with cturent 
County policies. 

C. Other Department Review: 

Department Director 

This summary is not to be used as a basis for payment. 

0 
0 
0 
0 



"' = ..L 

> -: 

OKllECHOBEE 
"'-~ 

~ 
= 

I 
g;j 

~ 
'-' :z: 

BELVEDERE RD 0 u 

PBIA 

s BLVD 

§ C, 

"' BLVD 
SUMl!l'l 

Elli 
49 

FORES'f, HlLl, BLVD ui 
:=5 

AV 

LAKE WOR RD 

@ LOCATION MAP 
N.T.S. 



FACILITIES DEVELOPMENT & OPERATIONS 
BUDGET AVAILABILITY STATEMENT 

REQUEST DATE: 12/20/11 REQUESTED BY: Anil Patel PHONE: 233-0271 
FAX: 233-0270 

PROJECT TITLE: Four Points Renovations 

ORIGINAL CONTRACT AMOUNT: $10,696,433.00 

REQUESTED AMOUNT: ($205,861.35) 

CSA or CHANGE ORDER NUMBER: Change Order #17 

CONSULT ANT/CONTRACTOR: Hedrick Brothers 

PROJECT NO.: 07216 

BCC RESOLUTION#: R2007-1506 
DATE: 

PROVIDE A BRIEF STATEMENT OF THE SCOPE OF SERVICES TO BE PROVIDED BY THE 
CONSULTANT/CONTRACTOR: 

CCP #105 Final GMP Reconciliation-Reduce Contingency .............................................. ($205,861.35) 

CONSTRUCTION 
PROFESSIONAL SERVICES 
STAFF COSTS** (Design/Construction Phase) 
MISC. (permits, prints, advertising, etcetera) 

TOTAL 

($205,861.35) 

($205,861.35) 

** This is an estimate of staff charges. Actual(s) will be billed at the end ofeachfiscalyear. 

BUDGET ACCOUNT NUMBER (IF KNOWN) 

FUND, 30 u "I DEPT, l,( ct UNIT: /JJ r I OBJ: 'f 9o r 
FUNDING SOURCE (CHECK ALL THAT APPLY): 

SUBJECT TO IG FEE j!INoj
11
• AYES/ 

bf AD VALOREM • OTHER 
cg FEDERAL/DAVIS BACON 

t")-))-1/ 
DATE: ___ I ______ _ BAS APPROVED BY: -----+-f:J-,,I'--"' Ve_;-.__.---:;___ ___ _ 

ENcuMBRANcE NUMBER,. _____ ---=D=--Co_b_J_o_0_-.!....l.::.o_l-=-cf---__ 

Revised 03/30/04 



FACILITIES DEVELOPMENT & OPERATIONS 
BUDGET AVAILABILITY STATEMENT 

REQUEST DATE: 12/20/11 REQUESTED BY: Anil Patel PHONE: 233-0271 
FAX: 233-0270 

PROJECT TITLE: Four Points Renovations 

ORIGINAL CONTRACT AMOUNT: $10,696,433.00 

REQUESTED AMOUNT: $2,031,410.00 

CSA or CHANGE ORDER NUMBER: Amendment #12 

CONSULTANT/CONTRACTOR: Hedrick Brothers 

PROJECT NO.: 07216 

BCC RESOLUTION#: R2007-1506 
DATE: 

PROVIDE A BRIEF STATEMENT OF THE SCOPE OF SERVICES TO BE PROVIDED BY THE 
CONSULTANT/CONTRACTOR: 

Build out of 11,748 square feet of interior office space for ISS @ Four Points and addition of a generator, 
electrical room, and a mechanical yard. 

CONSTRUCTION 
PROFESSIONAL SERVICES 
STAFF COSTS** (Design/Construction Phase) 
MISC. (permits, prints, advertising, etcetera) 

TOTAL 

$2,031,410.00 

$2,031,410.00 

** This is an estimate of staff charges. Actual(s) will be billed at the end ofeachfiscalyear. 

BUDGET ACCOUNT NUMBER (IF KNOWN) 

FUND: DEPT: UNIT: 

FUNDING SOURCE (CHECK ALL THAT APPLY): 

SUBJECT TO IG FEE • NO (J;l YES 

BAS APPROVED BY: ----.... l.,l-1\_,,=.,,,.,_f----= ___ _ 

OBJ: 

\,J2fAD VALOREM • OTHER 
/b- FEDERAL/DAVIS BACON 

DATE:. __ { _J_✓a-_l_-_l_l --

ENCUMBRANCENUMBER:. __ ____,0=--6"----U~&_o_~---~/_o_/_?-___ _ 

Revised 03/30/04 

19c.;S/71>j­
s-0 I 7a!J~-~T 
I J ?s 3o::i-. /o 



CHANGE ORDER BRIEF 
Four Point Renovations 

Project No. 07216 
December 20, 2011 

Prime Contractor. ......................... Hedrick Brothers Construction 

Change Order No ......................... 17 

Change Order Amount .................. ($205,861.35) 

Changed Contract Time ............... 0 calendar days 

Description of CCP's: 

1. CCP #105: Final GMP Reconciliation - reduce contingency .................. ($205,861.35) 

Explanation and Reason-for-Change Code: 

1. CCP #105 Construction is complete on Amendment No. 3, this will return contingency 
funds back to the County. 

Reason-for-change codes 
D = Differing Site Conditions 
E = Errors/Omissions in Design 
0 = Owner-Initiated 
Q = Quantity Adjustments 

R = Request by another Agency/Outside Party 
X=Other( ) 
Z = Zoning/Code/Ordinance Change 

Estimated premium value of errors/omissions for this change order: $0.00 

SUBMITTED: 

Anil Patel, Project Manager 
Capital Improvements Division 

Date I 



CO# 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

Description 

CCP #001, 002 & 005 

CCP #003, 004 & 006 

CCP #009, 010 & 011 
CCP #7 (reduce construction contingency by 
$238,374) 
CCP #18, 19, 25, 26 (reduce construction 
contingency bv $249,727.42) 

CCP#008 

CCP #28, 29, 30 

CCP 13, 14, 15, 16,21,22,23,31 R2,33,34,35,36 & 37 

49, 50, 51, 52, 53, 54, 54, 55, 56 (reduce 
contingency bv $110,990.48) 

CCP#072 

CCP #082 (reduce contingency by $285,045.68) 

CCP #8, 12, 74, 75, 84, 86 (reduce contingency by 
$71,951.40) 

CCP#27, 58, 59, 61, 61, 62, 63, 64, 67 

CCP #65, 66, 69, 70, 71, 73, 81 

CCP#76 

CCP #57, 77, 79,80,85,87 ,88,89,90,91,92,93,94,95, 
97,98,99,100 & 101 (reduce contingency by 
$52,712.33) 

Final GMP Reconciliation - reduce contini:iencv. 

ORIGINAL CONTRACT PRICE (TASK 1) 
AMENDMENT #3 
TASK ORDER #4 
PREVIOUS CHANGE ORDERS (4-5, 7-16) 
PREVIOUS SALES TAX SAVINGS (1-3, 6) 
THIS CHANGE ORDER { 17) 
ADJUSTED CONTRACT PRICE 

Date Approved 

12/16/2009 

1/15/2010 

2/18/2010 

3116/2010 

5/22/2010 

5/22/2010 

7/14/2010 

10/5/2010 

1208/10 

2116/2011 

5/11/2011 

5/25/2011 

6/11/2011 

6/14/2011 

7/10/2011 

8/17/2011 

Pending BCC 
1/24/12 

Totals 

$79,060.00 
$10,696,433.00 

$50,000.00 
$230,152.31 

-$1,106,566.14 
-$205,861.35 

$9,743,217.82 

Sales Tax 
Recovery 

-$377 ,576.85 

-$514,397.60 

-$121,554.54 

-$93,037.15 

-$1, 106,566.14 

CHANGE ORDER HISTORY 
FOUR POINTS RENOVATIONS 

PROJECT NO. 07216 

Amount Amount 
Approved by Approved by 

Director CRC 

$0.00 

$0.00 

$0.00 

$0.00 

$0.00 

$94,754.00 

$0.00 

$0.00 

$46,765.45 

$46,225.18 

$42,407.68 

$0.00 

$135,398.31 $94,754.00 

DIR+ CRC DOLLARS TO 
DATE 

$230,152.31 

Amount 
Approved by 

ace 

4205,861.35 

-$205,861.35 

Days Days Days 
Approved Approved Approved $SBE 
by Director byCRC byBCC 

-75 

63 

0 

63 -75 0 $0.00 

DIR+ CRC TOTAL DAYS 
TO DATE 

·12 



PALM BEACH COUNTY 

CHANGE ORDER 

ISSUED TO: Hedrick Brothers Constrnction 

PROJECT: 

2200 Centerpark West Drive Suite 100 
West Palm Beach, FL 33409 

Four Points Renovations 

PROJECT NO. 07216 

CHANGE ORDER NO.: 17 

REFERENCE CCP NO.: 105 

RESOLUTION NO.: R 2007-1506 

DISTRICT NO.: 2 

The completion date, contract price, and all te1n1s, covenants, and conditions of the above referenced contract, except as duly 
modified by this and previous Change Orders, if any, shall remain in full force and effect. 

DESCRIPTION OF CHANGE: 

CCP#105: Final GMP Reconciliation Phase 1 - Reduce Contingency ......................................... ($205,861.35) 

CONTRACT PRICE 

Original Contract Price-Task #1 
Amendment #3 

Task Order #4 
Previous Change Orders: 

Previous Sales Tax C.O.'s: 
This Change Order No. _1_7_: 
ADJUSTED Contract Price: 

COMPLETION DATE 

--~cc-'$~7~9~,06~0~.0=-0'--1 Duration will be __ calendar days. 
$10,696,433.00 Notice to Proceed Date: September 28. 2009 

--~-'-'c'='cccc-cc'--1 
$50,000.00 Substantial Completion Date: June 7.2011 

$230,152.31 ADJUSTED Substantial Completion Date: NA 
($1,106,566.14) 

($205,861.35) 
$9,743,217.82 

CONTRACTOR DESIGN PROFESSIONAL PALM BEACH COUNTY 
Execution of this change order The above changes are recommended 
acknowledges final settlement of, and for approval by the Owner: 
releases, all claims for costs and time 

Recommende ~ 

By:_-1----..,_,_~~----~---,-

({J /' r associated, directly or indirectly. with the 
above stated modification(s), including all 
claims for cumulative delays or 
disruptions resulting from, caused by, or 
incident to such modifications(s), and 
including any claim that the above stated Title: 
modification(s) constitutes, in whole or 
pru.t, a cardinal change to the contract. 
The above changes are accepted: 

Saltz Michelson Architects 

By: __ ~N~lccA,_ _____ _ 
Approved By: 

Ti 
Title: _______ Date: __ By: ___________ _ 

Shelley V ana 
Title: Chair. BCC Date: 

Rev. 2/2008 





AMENDMENT #12 TO CONTRACT FOR 
CONSTRUCTION MANAGEMENT SERVICES 

FOUR POINTS RENOVATIONS 
PROJECT NO. 07216 

WHEREAS, the Owner and Construction Manager (Hedrick Brothers Construction Company, 
Inc.) acknowledge and agree that the Contract between Owner and Construction Manager dated 
September 11, 2007 (R-2007-1506) is in full force and effect and that this merely supplements said 
Contract; 

Whereas the parties recognize that although the original Contract and previous Amendments are 
with Hedrick Brothers Company, Inc., the appropriate legal name is Hedrick Brothers Construction 
Company, Inc. and 

WHEREAS, the parties hereto entered into a Contract between Owner and Construction 
Manager whereby the Construction Manager has rendered or will render pre-construction services as 
specified therein; and 

WHEREAS, the parties have negotiated a Guaranteed Maximum Price, including Construction 
Managers fees for construction and warranty services and other services as set forth herein and in the 
Contract; 

WHEREAS, the Construction Manager represents that the Construction Manager, 
Subcontractors, material and equipment suppliers have compared Phasing, Demolition, Architectural, 
Structural, Mechanical, Electrical, Plumbing, Civil and Site Drawings and Specifications and have 
compared and reviewed all general and specific details on the Drawings and that all conflicts, 
discrepancies, errors and omissions, which are within the commonly accepted knowledge based of a 
licensed general contractor, subcontractor, trades persons, manufacturers or other parties required to 
carry out the Work involved in this Amendment, have been corrected or clarified prior to execution of 
this GMP Amendment to the Contract, and therefore Construction Manager warrants that the GMP 
(exclusive of contingency) includes the cost of correcting all conflicts, discrepancies, errors, or omissions 
which Construction Manager identifies, or should have identified through the exercise of reasonable skill 
and care, during the preconstruction phase of this Contract. 

WHEREAS, the Construction Manager's review and comparison of all Drawings has taken into 
consideration the total and complete functioning of all systems and therefore the Construction Manager 
represents that the GMP represents the total cost for complete and functional systems. 

NOW THEREFORE, in exchange for the mutual covenants and promises set forth herein and the 
sums of money agreed to be paid by the Owner to the Construction Manager, the parties agree as follows: 

(1) 

(2) 

GUARANTEED MAXIMUM PRICE 
Pursuant to Article 2.2 and Article 6 of the Contract between Owner and Construction 
Manager, the parties have agreed to the establishment of a Guaranteed Maximum Price 
of$2,031,410 for the construction costs of Four Points Renovations ISS Build Out. Refer 
to Exhibit A. 

SCHEDULE OF TIME FOR COMPLETION 
Pursuant to Article 5.3, Construction Manager shall substantially complete the project 
within 140 calendar days of receiving the Notice to Proceed with construction work from 
the Owner. Liquidated Damages are $300/day for failure to complete within the contract 
time or approved extension thereof. 



(3) ATTACHMENTS: Exhibit A: GMP Proposal 
Public Construction Bond 
Form of Guarantee 
Insurance Certificate(s) 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Board of County Conunissioners of Palm Beach County, Florida 

has made and executed this Amendment on behalf of the COUNTY and CONSTRUCTION MANAGER 

has hereunto set its hand the day and year above written. 

ATTEST: 
SHARON R. BOCK, CLERK & 
COMPTROLLER 

By: ______________ _ 

Deputy Clerk 

APPROVED AS TO FORM 
AND LEGAL SUFFICIENCY 

WITNESS: FOR CONSTRUCTION MANAGER 
SIGNATURE 

cTE~ELll kt/44~ 
Name (type or print) 

PALM BEACH COUNTY BOARD, FLORIDA 
Political Subdivision of the State of Florida 
BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS 

By:. _____________ _ 

Shelley V ana, Chair 

APPROVED AS TO TERMS 
AND CONDITIONS 

By,· II--< A"' hl/V\ u) C :f y Direct~r - FD&b 

CONSTRUCTION MANAGER: 
onstruction Company, Inc. 

Jack Ullrich 

Vice President 

(Corporate Seal) 



:~:, 
11111 11!1 if 

HEDRICK BROTHERS 
CONSTRUCTION Palm Beach County BRINGING visioNs ro REALITY 

Foc:E' Point.s Office Building- ISS Build Out 

Renovations & Improvements 
Palm Beach County Project#07216 

December 19, 2011 

RE: Four Point Office Building- ISS Build Out 
Palm Beach County Project No. 07216 

From: Hedrick Brothers Construction Co., Inc. 
2200 Centrepark West Drive, Suite 100 

West Palm Beach, FL 33409 

GUARANTEED MiAXIMUM PRICE 

Hedrick Brothers Construction Company, Inc. prnposes to complete the Renovation and Improvement portion of 

this project for the total dollar amount of Two Million, TI1irty One Thousa11d, Four Hundred Te11 Dollars 

{$2,031,410.00). 

The duration of this project will be completed in One Hundred (I 00) working days which is One Hundred Thilty 

Seven (137) calendar days. 

arne of Finn: 
Address: 
Phone No.: 
Email Address: 

Title: 
State of: 
County of: 

Hedrick Brothers Construction Co., Inc. 

2200 Centrepark West Drive, Suite 100, West Palm Beach, FL 33409 

561-689-.8880 
jwade@hedrickbrothers.com 

Vice President 
Florida 
Palm Beach 

Subscribed and Sworn to (or affinned) before me on December 14th, 2011 by Jack Ullrich 

• 
17 •• r 

e·: 

He is personally known to me or h85 preserued (type of identification) as 

identification. ~ ..................... .,. ................... .. 
; SANDRA M. SCANLON S 
: ·1011, "' 

: s-~·< r,/:;f,;,,,_ Comm# 0D0795004 E 

1 ,i~ri Expires 6/5/2012 I 
: ~.';;.~{ ; 
: "1,·i,.gfi1;1{t,~" Honda Notaiy Assn., Inc r: 
Flt•~•~••a•~~• ~~~•~•e•u•• •••;;~••• ••o~uuoo~•~ll 

Above Bidder is: 
( x ) Corporation 
Proprietorship 

CONTRACT DATA: 

~~~CQ~ 
Notary Public Signature and Seal 

( ) Partnership/Joint Venture ( ) Sole 

Bidders License or Certificate Number (as applicable): CGC013137 D 

2200 Cemrepark West Drive, Suite 100, West Palm Bead1, FL 33409 Main: 561-689-8880 Fax: 561-689-8860 \Vww.hedrickbrothers.com CGC013137 DD DO OD DD 
"""' tlil : • ' • n 



HEDRICK BROTHERS CQNSTRUCTiON GO INC GMPSUMMARY 

FOUR POINTS OFFICE BUILDING ISS - PBC Prolect # 07216 -100% CD GMP 
Page 1 

12/16/2011 1:27 PM 

[l;i~1t';i{ li~lllfi ~i1ti1111~~~~15~t~it I,fli ,~:\/:l; f t;if ~J; 
_ _IGj:;N~RAL .REQUIREMENTS I 

·1457,010 I~.~!!!_1,e,c&,_,,_1e0sepeecatcio0oss ____________________ +------+--------1------f------+------+------+--------l----
f-------i8~~~!.P_~oJ.!e:sJ.!ll~.~-i:.v~.rJ3.E.~-rri 1,000.00 Is 
r----tT_e_s~ti119. & Inspections __ _ 
1510.010 Utilities: Tem ora 

f---------,I.~!1:R.T~/e_l,(3 5.00 mo 31l!:BO /mo 1,!f~9.l?if------+----1J4,g.gp~.~---
, Utilities: Tenle..2_1_'!!!,Y__ 1,749,00 11749.001 .. -----~·· 

1520.0'IO !Temp: Facil!Ues ! 
f-----il~'.91Jein !--in~-~~n9_,;_qe_e_n_lA~.ll.11al r<?nlL. 350,00 If ... _1,~Q.Q_~o_o 4,~()l?_.{!.()]O_!_H_..?_ 
I 6' x 24' Double Swing Gate_ w/whenls ~J92l<,_(~1',~---· 1.00 ea 6~!!,QQ_ l:JS0,9ajo1_ HB 
I .f.tn~J.ll~!~!l!!!l?D .. ;!l:l~L'!t!nanne 1.00 !,, 2 465,q__o /ls 2,4ss.oo_~ ____ __?.j_1!,gQ._Ll,i 318.00 o.oo ______ 2_,7?3.00(_Q1>JH~Bc======== 

· Job Site Consumables 3,000.00 Is 1.06 /Is_-+-- 3,180.00 3,1_80.00\01 HB 
Temp: Facilities 2,466.00 --- S,498,00 4,860,00 10 a1-3-:0ciT-

l1520.020 Tet!!l?'..~.llP.Pil~s , ! 
I ~sJ.1.~.e ... ____ 20,00 wk 26.50 /wk 530,00 530.00'0"1"H"B~-----

f------+l _0Temp: supplies . 530.00 sso.021 

~n - l~~P.'.. Q!!!ce Supo!les -· _ _I ~-;c----------1 
r----+""""" "Si,n,~;' 500,P_O Is -I 500.00 501)..:ll__l:l_~ 
1520.03(.1 

Temn: Office Supplles I 500.00 500.00L _____ ·-~- --··-· 

1540.010 Tfl)np: Tools & Equi• monl I · c::=:::=::_:::_:::_:::_:j 
f------+'";;,,1;,

0
-;

0
,ecoecl E,(eense ·· 5.00 mo 235.56 /mo 1JZ?.78 1,177.78!01 .. Ha __ _ 

Temp: Tools & Equipment 1,177,78[ 1,177.781 

11s110,o;w jT~e: C~1_~~~~!on Aids _ =~~------------+----,-C~-+------+-~=~~--le----~==+-~=~--e-----~ ·-J------+----c·--·· -~. --··-~-
Temporaty Construcilon - Ba,:,:i_c~~~-~ . .9._usl Control 5,00_mo 580.00 /mo . 2_,!!_00.0!! ~~0 /me, 1,~25.c00, 0.00 4 . .f.?-2:gEJ.i!"J.LHB __ _ 

Temp: Construction Altls ··:; 900.00 1 326.00I _ __j,,225.00i _______ _ 

1540.0:IO Eqg!r.ment I · 
r----+~1:lfp_n:,_'!,tl_t__~~[llal 8,400.00 Is 1.06 /Is 8,904~--·· -~+---~B,9D1:!J.2!~_10H,B~---

f------l-'E=ulnment 8 904.ooT 8 904.0oi 

1740.010 C!<,<10 l!P. I ........ +---- ·--L---------, .. . 

' 

c-----t-Fcia_el Cleanup 2,985,00 !s' -+-~="'--"""W--~===--1 -I 2,985.00 2,985.00101 CUSlDM CLE.AN 
Q.~c.~.(l~_(?i!'..;1;_~P.... .. 21.00 ~L 40.000 hr/wk 580.00 /wk 12.:!,80.00 2s.5o /wk 555.so! 12. ,736,5_"_' 01 Hs I 

l----'~ol Durn~ster 15.00 ea 45~.50 fee ~,?.~l.§5! -! 6c7_~7~0f~1J:18 ________ ..... __ 
, Clean Up 12,180.00 7.314.ool 2,985,00i 22,479.00! 

IGENERALREou!REMENTS 17,545.00 24,497.781 9,335.00 s1,i1·:;:1·s1 --------.j 

,s1rewoRK _ _ __ l i 
2000.020 1s1,1r_Y.~l!!.$ ..... ~.~-.. ,-~---

1650
_
00 

Is _
1 

l···-··------1----1;·650_00I 1,sso.00]~2WAlLACE SURVEY .. 
1Suwoymg • l l I I I I 1,Gso.ool 1,650.oof 

i I i I I I 7 
I Mobilize. Strto Pavement and Curb. Excav Grass Area a!ldE'xi;ting Parking I 12,487.00 Is ~ ·- - - , .. -

:607.00 15 • ; -T - I -I 24,607.00f==- 24,501.00!02coL ---------·--·-1 I -1 I -! 
!24~6o7 

I I Site: DeI~1()_, Site_ {;;rndlngfarl's 
2221,010 !Demo: General 
r----+-Sele_:~~~~il_d(!ig Demo - Remove lnle/ior F~n,i0si0,e_s_&_S00G~----­

Demo: G!.nei-al 

2780.00_o .•. !Unit Pavers 
Tuf!Track Pavers- FPL Access Road - NIC 

.o.oo Is - I -i - I -I 3,050.0~i 3:~~o.ooi02CDL 
00 Is I - I ·I - l :L 1,375.061 1,375.00j02CDL 

3,050.01 

1,375.00 

--- 41,519:00~- 411.519.00i ------·--1 

36,637.00 Is _ ! ___ 

=t== 1,00NIC 

36,637.0~1 35,637,00:02 N& P C?.NSTRUCTION 
-+-------,------t----- c--------t------i---~,~,~,,~,cc1.oo. ss,6s1,00

0
1 __ _ 

0~01_ 

------
0,01'02NIC 



HEDRICK BROTHERS CONSTRUCTJON CO INC 

·-,,-, 

Unit Pavers 

GMPSUMMARY 

FOUR POINTS OFFICE BUILDING ISS - PBC Prolect # 07216 • 100% CD GMP 

!i~}J,,i \.~~'JIT~:":·_.",. 
u.01 u,,.n, 

Page2 

12/16/2011 1:27 PM 

i;===~ Irrigation System . -· ..... ___ , ____________ ,,, _ --------···--·----
lnlgation Syslem - ALLOWANCE 2,300.00 Is 2,300.00 2,300.00 02 SUNN'._lAND ~,!.':l~TION 

1.1:rfga_llon Sygtem 2 300.00 2,300.00 

2900.010 1Landscae_e: General 
Landscaping - 6,817.00 Is • - - --:J 6,817.00,- --- 6:efr.00:02A CUT ABOVE 

I LamJscane: Genern! I 6,617,00 6,817.001 · · ------, 

__ _s!T~}'V_(:)_13,K I 88,923.01 - 88,923.011 
CONCR,ETE i 

3010.010 lconcret~ Work ·-·sa,870.ool 58,870.00103MINDUSTRIES · concrete & Masoniy Shell, Concrn\e Paving, Sldewalk Repair 5B,B70.00 Is 

I
MJ~~ll~T)_~S!~.•-S:.!!l!C!~.t.e 1,.QQ..1" • - 795,00 /ls 7(!;;:,oqr_ _o.qol 795.00!03 HB 

Concrete ·work 795.ool 58,870.00I ~~~ ,.--

1 I CONCRETE - 795.ooi 58,870.ool 59,665.001 

' [METALS I I I 
5120,006 I Structural Steel I _ _ . 4,280.00: 4,2ao'.ilo!Os EAST co AST M-ri.. oEcKs I 

[structural SleelAflgles to attach Lt Ga Metal Trt1sses _l 
4

•
28

~-~~ :s : _ 2 1__2o.oo /Is 2,120.00. o~~-~ _ 2,120.0_~10i:fii~~--=---------= 
.i.i"i.cE.~~~?!i.~s.fo.rJ1.1.~t~!h!)[q,i:i.2!.~t~~Ll'ndes i · 5 

2,120.00, 4,280,001 6,400.00 
Structural Steel 

I I . ____ ---··· 
5400.010 [L!g!!!_ G~-~~ta! Trusses 22640 00 l . • _ • • 22,640.00 22,640.oo:os LOTSPEICH 

ill Ga ~etal_Trusses ' • s 
22

,
640

•
00 

22,640.oo, 
I _Ligllt_ Ga M_etal_Trusses i I 

5720,o'IO Ornamental: Rail & Fence _ _ . 13,000,00I 1:i,000.ooios EASTc0AsTMTL oEcKS-----·---- 13 000 00 ls • 
A\um1m1m Gates & _RQm.!'. Rall ' • 

13
,
000

.
00 

1 J,Ooo.oo! 

Ornamental; Rull & Fence 2120.00 39 920.00 42,040.00i I 
~ . ' . ~ 

WOOD & PLASTICS ' _ J _______ _ 
61.10.000 TEMP_o_ R~~y PROTECTION 2 000 00 ls 0.73 ns 1,450.00, o.1~Llcl;_,_ "" - 1 ~0.00 • 2:L5J.!,l~~-•2._,_H~ -----1 

T~o~a!'[Pro)~cllon ' • · 1,450.00 1,060.00 _ 2,510.00, 
TEMPORARY PROTECTION __ . t ..... 

§.EQ,.O.P.L. !3-_()_1:!_Q~S.¥P~JJ.\1~
1 

21 _00 wk w.ooo hr/wk 507,50 ,\'!k 10,657.50 1.~6.19 /wit 2,650.00 - 13,J07.50i06 Ha 
Carnenter · 10,667,60 2,650.00 13,307.SO!_ •• ,_ ... , .• 

6410.005 MiJ?t~·l~ifJ~i~' 612200 Is _ • _ ·I 6,122.00 ... ~0._2~._??;~~-~~:>_9usTOMCAB!N~:~= 
~!~Uc_~a_1_~~ateCab1nets&Countertops 1 ' · 6,122.0.Q G,122,00I ·-··--·~--

MICAC.'.\B]NETS 12107.50 3 710.00 6,122.00 21,939.50) 
WOOD & PLASTICS ' ' 1 --

THERMAL & MOISTURE PRor . i 
7.?.:!~~.£2:§ __ J\?er~Y. .. Fo<1m lnsu1;\i~n .o.oo Is _ _ _ • 5,740.ool· 5,740.00!07 DWYER INousTR1Es·--·-·· 

~ "'tAn nt,! ~ 7An nfl' 
~ ... ,,." r;,,,.n, 1,,.,,.1~t1nn I j 

5,74( 

26,451 l,OO Is • • - - 2..~d.~~~L ____ ,. ~~:450.0~~~!.HHECH ROOFING .. 
I I 26,450.001 26.450.00I 
~-

' ! . . J 2.000.001 2000SJOIOiHe-·· I 2.000.00 Is • __ ,u----"- - -•-•-"." 



HEDRICK BROTHERS CONSJRUCT!ON CO INC GMP SUMMARY 

FOUR POINTS OFFICE BUILDING ISS • PBC Project# 07216 • 100% CD GMP 

,:;~~~~;i~ ~ii~~~;~;,1 c;~~:;~~;:~.~i, "~c~~ilL;l,t ··• ~£ft:~~~ :f ~~ .::~:;~, · 

Page 3 

12/1612011 1:27 PM 

I 
THERMAL & MOISTURE PROT 

~!.000.001 
341190.00 

;!Q9_0~·'~'+'---------
34l 190,00 

DOORS & WINDOWS 
8100.000 iFRAMES, DOORS, & HARDWARE 

I lHM Frames & Doors, Preflnished sew Doors, & Hardware 33,935,00 ls - - - - 33,935.00' 33,935.oolo8""LOTSPi=.ltH-·-··· 

! ··-···1:~~J:!~;~~~~~~DWARE 33',~~~~~~ ..... 3;,~~~';l .... ==.:=~~= 
-~ ' ----~·-·. 9111.0.010 ~is~r~uc~c~o.,_ _____________________ .,._ _____ -J _____ -1------+------+------+.-----+------1----· 

Stucco@ CMU Walls, Exte!ior Saffi!s, Wood fascia 21,221.00 Is 21,221.00 21,221.oo:vs, LV, <>t't:IVM 

STUCCO I Z1,221.00 21,221.aoi - -· 

.9255.005 loRYWALl & METAL FRAMING _ _ • 69,980.00 69~9 LOTSPEICH 
' I Metal Framing, Insulation, & D~a:t ITTl,QBO,OO is - 69,980.00 s9;sso:ool 
I DRYWALL & METAL FRAMING I 

~1!).005~,8,~USTIC CEJUNGS 14 276 00 Is _ • ~ • 14,276.00 14,276.oolo: LO~SPEICH 
1Acous!lcalCe\TingT1le ' · 14,276.00 14,2713.00I 

ACOUSTIC CEILINGS 

$600.001 IFLOOR!NQ__ ______ ., .• ---"-·· i ---1····-·-·· ·-
Flootlng - Floor Prep, VCT, Vinyl Base, & Waxing ofVCT 39,206.00 Is -I 39,206.001 39,206.00109 BRIANS CARPET 

FLOORING 39 206.001... 39,2013.00+----------

9900.0'lO IPAlNT&COATINGS -· •. -----
IPai11tlng - Int & Ex~_D~.I!, Stucco, HM Frames & Doors I 21,675.00 Is ~l,t>/~.001 21.:67_~:?.~l'.~~~.:1 ... ~.A_O1N_TIONOG _____ ...j 

PAINT & COATINGS 21,675.00 21,~75.oo. --·----

FINISHES 166,358.00 166,358.001 

SPECIAL TIES f 
10270,010 IA~!:,ess & Pedestal Floors 

Raisad Pedestal Access Floor 35,203.00 ls 35,21 13.00 

I I Access & F'~()esta! Floors .. :$!>,LI'" •• --· -n 

10440.D'!O llnterlor Slgn~e 
1---·---·---'!ntarior Slgnage 4,998.00 Is • - • - 4,99i 

,_ ___ I ln(1nior Sig_i:i~.!.le · · 4,s~ 

1~_6_24,0i0 IF1re Extingu!shm Etc · 
·- · · ·--·- ~h;~'!.;R;;~i_rga Existing.§!.~.13!~ ExtingulsJ1~r,, 300,00 Is • - - - 301 

....... 1..Fire EMg~lsh~rs __ Etc 30{ 

I I SPlcCJ_ALTIES , ' 40,51 
1 MECHANICAL ________________ -+-----+-----+-----+-----t-----+----+--
l1s:ioo.o10 IF1RE sPRii~i<i.ER 

·Fire Splinkler & Pre-Packaged Pra-Ac~Dll Systom 45,600.00 !s -1 q;;,,111" •r ~M nnl'.;'r ""' rmr -~n"'"' rn-------t-FIRE'S-PRIN!(LER 45,6--, -

15400,000 IPLUMBiNG"_,_ 
[Plumb1ii!J-:\,J~i~r'is"~;~tmy;condensala, Area Drains, Fixtures, Generator Fuel Piping 62,200.00 Is -\ J_ 8 . 

I I PLUMBING .. ·-- - 112,21 

1s100,ooo IHVAC sYSTEMS 
-- HVAC - 2-401011 Chillo-~,"CHWPipi,;;,·t:~~~era, S~t Owner Suppied ln,aw Coll Units, GoMrator I 310,573.00 Is 310,5 

,_ __ _,Exhaust lnsulatlon 
-HVAc SYSTEMS i 310,e 

-- -~3.00 

l't,00 

~ 

___,QQ_ 

_______._Q_Q_ 

___!1.00 

'" "no.00j 
.,0.00 1 

; 
2,200.001 

10.00 

7~ 

73,00 



'HEDRICK E\ROTHERS COMSTRUCT!ON CO INC 

c-.a 

ELECTl1iCft,L 

GMP SUMMARY 

FOUR POINTS OFFIGE BUILDING ISS - PBC Project# 07216 • 100% CD GMP 

a~rf~~~~~~~~1'~}'.;;~ii~~fa::, ~;~~~~~~;~} , 
A3?,373,00 438,373.ooi 

Page 4 

12/16/2011 1:27 PM 

1sooo,015 _JE~ECTRICAL 
~~~-r-~l-~~y,ier Sel-up I 5,000.00 Is I I ·1 0.00 /Is I u.vvl "-""''-""' __ _ 

f------iEled!lc~I Power Sy~\em 457,656,00 Is [ •~~ M I 
ruml 5,000.001. _____ s,ooo.'i:iO 16_ MALONE 

tH)f ,006.00 457,656,00j 16 MALONE 

ELECTRICAL 462,656,00 462 655.ool - -··-~---- .. ------
16200,010 TrowerGeneratlon 

600 KW Diesel Genetatorwl Day Tank 157,258,00 Is ·1 01 ,..:oo.v11 
Gen;r~t~r Fuei ~ALLci'WAMCC: 3,500,00 Is n ,.nn nn, 

' •r~nrnnn 157,258.00, 16 MALONE 

",;;,uv.vv· 3,500.00j 16 MALONE 

A50,?§~QQ 1so rea.oo! 
r,wecGeoacati,,, I I I I I I I 16400.010 J~e:.!Yll:~ .. Q!_~L~_utlon ,, 0 r,,f,f n11!-----------:--

!S1>~lch11emPm;}--age 39,644.00 Is "="'"'I 3S,644.00;1s MALONE 

Service Di::;trlbulion 

16510.o10 11nter!~r_ljg1Jt_fi)(_tu~:.es_ ---------------------'-l-------t------+------+------t---------1------t---~ 
Interior Llghl Fixture 24,166.00 hi 

Interior Light Fixtures ''"' '""·"" 
l'",-6£-,-,-.,-,-,---t-1 L~,G~H0 T~N~,-N-G PROTECT!ON 

Llghlni;_1g Protection 2,014.00 Is ..:,ui_-<fc·cvcv+ ___ _cc.ccc 
LIGHTNING PROTECTION ., MA n,, 

39,644,00; 39,644.ool 

24,16d16 MALONE ..:4,"1°88.00 
~A ~"n nn' 24,168.00f 

,., n7• nn 
~6MALONE 

,,.,,..,,vu1 " 
1Gn1.ooo IFmE ALARM s1srEM 

1 
_ _1 _ _ _ 2o 140-;~ -~?.?.i.1_4.0:0:011s MALONE I 

FireA!~m1 
2014

o.oo Is _____ 20140,0o 20,140.001. ______ ~-~---
1 FIRE Al.ARM SYSTEM ------- I 

l1s-122.ooo Securav. SJstom _ _ _ 18,231.00 1s,231.00

1

1·6MALONE 

I Card A~~;; System ' 
18

•
231

·
00 

hi - 18,231.00 18,231.00, 

I S?-_C_l;.l!".!iY 
5
"

st
cm ) 727,611.00 727,611.ooi 

ELECTRICAL I 



HEDRICK BROTHERS CONSTRUCTION CO !NC GMP SUMMARY 

FOUR POINTS OFFICE BUILDING ISS - PBC Project# 07216 -100% CD GMP 

Estimate Totals 

Labor 

Material 

Subcontract 

COST OF THE WORK 

CM FEE 

OH&P 

CONSTRUCTION CONTINGENCY 

LIABILITY INSURANCE 

PAYMENT & PERFORMANCE BOND 

TOTAL ISS HVAC & EMER GEN 

29,653,00 

31,123.00 

1,644,13B,00 

151,142.00 

83,522,00 

51,147.00 

21,898.00 

18,787,00 

1,704,914 

2,031,410 

4.50 % 

3.00 % 

1.10 % 

Page 5 

12/16/2011 1:27 PM 



SCHEDULE i 

LIST OF PROPOSED SBE-M/WBE PRIME AND/OR SUBCONTRACTD"' PARTICll'ATIClaf.\l 
• . r • -

PROJECT NO.: ~7'"'2"'1,,_6 _____ ~--------------PR,OJECT NAME: Palm Beach County Four Points ISS Build Out 

NAME OF PRIME BIDDER: Hedrick Brother Construction CONTACT PERSON:_· _ _,J/Se,iff.:,.W,.,a,sd"'e~.-------------------------

THIS DOCUMENT IS TO BE COMPLETED BY THE PRIME \:ONTRACTOR AND SUBMITTED WITH THE CCP. PLEASE LIST THE NAME, CONTACT INFORMATION AND DOLLAR 
AMOUNT TO BE COMPLETED BY ALL SBE-M/WBE SUBCONTRACTORS ON THIS PROJECT. IF THE PRIME IS AN SBE-M/WBE, PLEASE ALSO LIST'THE MAME, CONTACT 
INFORMATION AND DOLLAR AMOUNT TO BE COMPLETED BY THE PRIME ON THIS PROJECT 

Name, Address and Phone Number 

. . 
Malone Electrical Solutions 

1540 Donna Road, 

l. West Palm Beach, FL 33409 

A-1 Painting of Palm Beach 
1018 - 5th Avenue No1th, 

2. Lake Worth, FL 33460 

A Cut Above Landscaping 
14905 43 rd Road North, 

3. Loxahatchee, FL 33470 

Sunnyland Irrigation 
3114 45!!, Street, 

4. WPB, Fl 33407 . 

CDL Earthmoving & Paving 
3866 Propect Avenue, Suite 16, 

5.West Palm Beach, FL 

(Please us~ additional sheets ifnecessary) 

(Check one or both Categories) 

1\-1/WBE SBE 

Minqrity 
Business 

• 
• 
• 
• 
• 

Small. 
Business 

IBJ 

IBJ 

IBJ 

IBJ 

IBJ 

DOLLAR AMOUNT OR PERCENTAGE OF WORK 

Black Hispanic. Women Caucasian 
Other (Please Specify) 

... =-~-,.;-C,."C~ 

$724111.00 

' 

• ' $ 21 675.00 

' $ 6 817.00 

. 

$ 2 300.00 

$ 41519.00 
. 

Total Bid Price$ CONTINUED Total SBE Participation Dollar$ Amount CONTINUED 

Note; I .The amounts listed on this form for a subeontra~tor must.be supported by prices or percentages. listed on the signed Schedule 2 or signed proposal in order to be counte~ toward goal 
attainment. , 
2. Firms may be certified by Palm Beach County as an SBE and/or IWWBE. If firms arc certified as both an SBE and 1\'I/WBEi please indicate the dollar amount or percentage unde~· the 
appropriate category. · 
3, M/tVBE information is being collected for lrncking purposes only.· 

Revised 3/15/11 



SCHEDULE 1 

LIST .OF PROPOSED SBE•M/WBE PRIME.AND/OR SUBCONTRACTOR PARTICIPATICW 

PROJECT NO. : )L07u,2,Jal6.,__ ______ ~---'---------'------'--PROJECT NAME: Palm Beach•County Four Points ISS Build Out 

NAME OF PRIME BIDDER: Hedrick Brother Construction 
.CONTACT PERSON: __ ...sJoee,.,.ff_,_W,;a,,,d.,,_e ________________________ _ 

THIS DOCUMENT IS TO BE COMPLETED BY THE PRIME CONTRACTOR AND SUBMITTED WITH THE CCP. PLEASE LIST THE NAME, CONTACT INFORMATION AND DOLLAR 
AMOUNT TO BE COMPLETED BY ALL SBE-MIWBE SUBCONTRACTORS ON THIS PROJECT. IF THE PRIME IS AN SBE-M/WBE, PLE\SE ALSO LIST THE NAME, CONTACT 
INFORMATION AND DOLLAR AMOUNT TO BE COMPLETED BY THE PRIME ON 1HIS PROJECT 

Name, Address and Phone Number 

East-Coast Metal Decks - Ornamental 

1030 Wallau: Road, Unit C, 

!. Delray Beach, FL 33444 

East Coast Metal Decks - Stnrctural 

1030 Wallace Road, Unit C, 

2. Delray Beach, FL 33444 

Hi-Tech Roofing 
2266 41

h Avenue, North 
3. Lake Worth, Fl 33461 

Brian's Carpet & Com. Flooring 
5401 N. Haverhill Rd., Suite 113, 

4. WPB, Fl 33407 

Gold Coast Signs & Designs 
1705 Donna Road, Unit #9, 

5.West Palm Beach, FL 33409 

(Please use additional sheets if necessary) 

i 
(Check one or both Categories) 

M/WBE SBE 

Minority 
Business 

• 
• 

• 
• 
• 

Small 
Business 

. 

IKl 

IKl 

[ill 

IKl 

[8J 

DOLLAR AMOUNT OR PERCENTAGE OF WORK 

Black Hispanic Women Ce.;.casi8.n 
Other (Please Specify) 

-~ 

. $ 13 000.00 

$ 4 280.00 

. 

$ 26 450.00 

$ 39,206.00 
. 

$ 4 998.00 

Tota,\ Bid Price$ CONTINUED Total SBE Pmticipation Dollar Amour.'.:' A.1110u11t CONTINUED 

Note: I.The amounts listed on this form for a subcontractor must"be·supported.by prices or percentages listed On the signed Schedule 2 or r:!:_:cJed proposal in on:er to be counted to1-vard goal 

attainment.. · 
2. Firms may be certified by.Palm Beach County as an SBE and/or M/\.VBE, If firms are certified as both an SBE and M/\VBE, please::: '.le.ate the dol!nr amount or percentage under the 

appropriate category. · 
3. i'iV'\VBE information is being. collected_ for tracking purposes only. 

Revised 3/15/11 



SCHEDULE 1 

LIST OF PROPOSED SBE-M/WBE PRIME AND/OR SUBCONTRACTOR PART!.CIPATIOr: 

PROJECT NO.: JL07u2cicl!i..6 __________ ~---------PROJECT NAME: Palm Beach County Four Points ISS Build Out 

NAME OF PRIME BIDDER: Hedrick Brother Construction CONTACT PERSON: __ ..,,J,aJeffLLW"-"'a"'des,__~-----------------------

THIS DOCUMENT IS TO BE COMPLETED BY THE PRIME CONTRACTOR AND SUBMITTED WITH THE CCP. PLEASE LIST THE NAME, CONTACT INFORMATION AND DOLLAR 
AMOUNT TO BE COMPLETED BY ALL SBE-M/WBE SUBCONTRACTORS ON THIS PROJECT. IF THE PRIME IS AN SBE-M/WBE, PLEASE ALSO LIST THE NAME, CONTACT 
INFORMATION AND DOLLAR AMOUNT TO BE COMPLETED BY THE PRIME ON THIS PROJECT 

Name, Address and Phone Number 

CPO Custom Cabinets 

1115A sit~ Court S. 

1. West Palm Beach, FL 33407 

' . 

(Please use addilional sheets if necessaiy) 

(Check one or b0th Categories) 

M/WBE SBE 

Minority. 
Business 

• 
• 
• 
• 
• 

Small 
Business 

IBJ 

• 
• 
• 
• 

DOLLAR AMOUNT OR PERCENTAGE OF WORK 

Black Hispanic Women Caucasian 

~ 

. 

. 

Total Bid Price$ 2 031 410.00 Total SBE Participation Dollar Amounl S, 890 478.00 

Other (Please Specify) 

-
$ 6 122.00 

. 

Note: LThe amounts listed on this form for a subcontractor muSt.be" supported by prices or percentages list~d on the sign~d Schedule 2 or s\~:u:d proposal in order to be counted toward goai 

attainment. . ' 
2. Firms may be certified by Palm Beach County as an SBE and/or M/WBE. If firms are certified as both an SBE-and MJWBE, please i;:dicate the dolla1· ar;-iouut or percentage under the 

appropriate category. 
3. l.Yf/WBE information is being collected for tracking pui·poses only. 

Revised 3/15/11 



The 

~ 
Companies 

ZUrich Surety 
1400 American Lane 
Schaumburg, IL 60196 

RIDER 

This is to be attached to and become a part of bond # 8967801 which was issued in favor of: 

Palm Beach Couuty Board of County Commissioners 
301 North Olive Avenue, Suite 1201 
West Palm Beach, FL 33401 

On behalf of: 

Dated: 

Hedrick Brothers Construction Company, Inc. 
2200 Centrepark West Drive, Suite 100 
West Palm Beach, FL 33409 

April 20, 2009 

It is hereby agreed and understood the Bond Amount in said bond is increased as follows: 

FROM: 

TO: 

$10,696,433 

$12,727,843 

All other terms and conditions remain the same. 

Dated this 4th day of January, 2012 

Hedrick Brothers Construction Company, Inc. Fidelity and Deposit Company of Maryland 

Surety (Seal) 

License No. 

A member of the @ Zurich Financial Services Group 



Bond No: 8967801 

GUARANTEE.FOR(Contracfo"•and'Surety Nfurie) \f;f¢drick Brothers Construct.io.n Cci., fric. and· 
. • Fidelitv and Deposit CcJinpanv ofMkcvland . . . . . . . 

.. >., ' . ·'. \ .. 

DATED 
(Date to by filled'in at substantial compf¢1:jpn) 

SEAL AND NOTARIAL ACKNbWtEDGMENT OF SUI{ETY 

Hedrick Brothers Construction Co., Inc. 

(~. ,~, 
By:< . ' . . 

. ~ ighature) 



Form 152 

State of 
County of 

CORPORATE ACKNOWLEDGMENT 

Florida 
Palm Beach 

On this __ 4_tl_1 ____ day of January 2012 before me 
personally came Peter F. Jones to me known, 
who, being by me duly sworn, did depose and say that he/she resides in 

West Palm Beach, FL 

that he/she is the Attorney-In-Fact of the 
Fidelity and Deposit Company of Maryland 

the corporation described in and which executed the above instrument; 
that he/she knows that seal of said corporation; that the seal affixed to 
said instrument is such corporate seal; that it was so affixed by order of 
the Board of Directors of said· corporation, and that he/she signed 
his/her name thereto by like order. 

(SEAL) Notary Publk: State of Florida 
Carolyn Paglino 
My Commlssioo EE108981 
Expires 10/07/2015 

\ 



Form 152 

State of 
County of 

CORPORATE ACKNOWLEDGMENT 

1\+h \ 
On this -~'-+ ____ day of -JA \-'.I O A. le\...\ , 201 ;;t before me 
personally came UALB (-\12, D~t c::_ \c_ to me known, 
who, being by me duly sworn, did depose and say that he/she resides in 

PA-L.,H 1312:Ac.l-\ LoO!--'Tl/, "FLc,12_(pA · 

that he/she is the ve._ES l D(::,0T of the 
~ S-b <c.ic k:: \sn::7TH ER_ S Cc 0 <&1 C.JcX'.:TLOU 

the corporation described in and which executed the above instrument; 
that he/she knows that seal of said corporation; that the seal affixed to 
said instrument is such corporate seal; that it was so affixed by order of 
the Board of Directors of said· corporation, and that he/she signed 
his/her name theretn,,h.,.,.tik..,<0l'dtw .. , ........ 

: '3!\l;ol<AM'. SCANLON : 
: tl!ll/1 ::: 
: ❖❖\\y ;,r'1-~ Comm# 0D0795004 ~ 

(SEAL) f } Expires 6/5/2012 i 
~ • _1\\\-.. - Florida Notary Assn., Inc E 
"'•••a;,:;,:;, ;.r.aJ101oso.J101i;,e;~;;-.o,:;;~"'•:.•;;•;;a;,;,~a;;; 



Power of Attorney 
FIDELITY AND DEPOSIT COMPANY OF MARYLAND 

COLONIAL AMERICAN CASUAL TY AND SURETY COMPANY 

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS: That the FIDELITY AND DEPOSIT COMPANY OF MARYLAND, and the 
COLONIAL AMERICAN CASUALTY AND SURETY COMPANY, corporations of the S aryland, by FRANKE. 
MARTIN JR., Vice President, and ERIC D. BARNES, Assistant Secretary, io Pffl' qf 1 granted by Article VI, 
Section 2, of the By-Laws of said Companies, which are set forth on t 1'.:i l\'f@ o an . reby certified to be io 
full force and effect on the date hereof, does hereby nomioa f 1 po· RY, Karen C. 
BOWLING, Diana L. PARKER and Peter F. ,© iii'l\o: 0 

Hits true and lawful agent and 
Attomey-io-Fact, to make, exec~te, sea Ii 

O
, , d M I:}$> , and as its act and deed: any and all 

bonds and undertakings, · sue ~~ mgs io pursuance of these presents, shall be as 
biodiog upon said e s I y . 1~¥ts and purposes, as if they had been duly executed and 
acknowledged by th~ar 

O 

e r t e Company at its office in Baltimore, Md., io their own proper persons. 

Tue said Assistant s ereby certify that the extract set forth on the reverse side hereof is a true copy of Article VI, 
Section 2, of the By-L so said Companies, and is now io force. 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the said Vice-President and Assistant Secretary have hereunto subscribed their names and 
affixed the Corporate Seals of the said FIDELITY AND DEPOSIT COMPANY OF MARYLAND, and the COLONIAL 
AMERICAN CASUALTY AND SURETY COMPANY, this 18th day of May, A.D. 2007. 

ATTEST: 

State of Maryland }ss: 
City of Baltimore 

FIDELITY AND DEPOSIT COMPANY OF MARYLAND 
COLONIAL AMERICAN CASUALTY AND SURETY COMPANY 

By: 
Eric D. Barnes Assistant Secretary Frank E. Martin Jr. Vice President 

On this 18th day of May, A.D. 2007, before the subscriber, a Notary Public of the State of Maryland, duly 
commissioned and qualified, came FRANKE. MARTIN JR., Vice President, and ERIC D. BARNES, Assistant Secretary of 
the FIDELITY AND DEPOSIT COMPANY OF MARYLAND, and the COLONIAL AMERICAN CASUALTY AND 
SURETY COMPANY, to me personally known to be the iodividuals and officers described io and who executed the 
precediog iostrument, and they each acknowledged the execution of the same, and beiog by me duly sworn, severally and 
each for himself deposetl) and saith, that they are the said officers of the Companies aforesaid, and that the seals affixed to the 
precediog iosttument is the Corporate Seals of said Companies, and that the said Corporate Seals and their signatures as such 
officers were duly affixed and subscribed to the said iostrument by the authority and direction of the said Corporations. 

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed my Official Seal the day and year first above 
written. 

,,.B,,...,•"-'«>i,'J,, 

---
:r,,;;,,,~ 

Dennis R Hayden Notary Public 
My Commission Expires: February I, 2009 

POA-F 025-0041A 



EXTRACT FROM BY-LAWS OF FIDELITY AND DEPOSIT COMPANY OF MARYLAND 

"Article VI, Section 2. The Chairman of the Board, or the President, or any Executive Vice-President, or any of the Senior 
Vice-Presidents or Vice-Presidents specially authorized so to do by the Board of Directors or by the Executive Committee, 
shall have power, by and with the concurrence of the Secretary or any one of the Assistant Secretaries, to appoint Resident 
Vice-Presidents, Assistant Vice-Presidents and Attorneys-in-Fact as the business of the Company may require, or to 
authorize any person or persons to execute on behalf of the Company any bonds, undertaking, recognizances, stipulations, 
policies, contracts, agreements, deeds, and releases and assignments of judgements, decrees, mortgages and instruments in 
the nature of mortgages, ... and to affix the seal ofthe Company thereto." 

EXTRACT FROM BY-LAWS OF COLONIAL AMERICAN CASUALTY AND SURETY COMPANY 

"Article VI, Section 2. The Chairman of the Board, or the President, or any Executive Vice-President, or any of the Senior 
Vice-Presidents or Vice-Presidents specially authorized so to do by the Board of Directors or by the Executive Committee, 
shall have power, by and with the concurrence of the Secretary or any one of the Assistant Secretaries, to appoint Resident 
Vice-Presidents, Assistant Vice-Presidents and Attorneys-in-Fact as the business of the Company may require, or to 
authorize any person or persons to• execute on behalf of the Company any bonds, undertaking, recognizances, stipulations, 
policies, contracts, agreements, deeds, and releases and assignments of judgements, decrees, mortgages and instruments in 
the nature ofmortgages, ... and to affix the seal ofthe Company thereto." 

CERTIFICATE 

I, the undersigned, Assistant Secretary of the FIDELITY AND DEPOSIT COMP ANY OF MARYLAND, and the 
COLONIAL AMERICAN CASUALTY AND SURETY COMPANY, do hereby certify that the foregoing Power of 
Attorney is still in full force and effect on the date of this certificate; and I do further certify that the Vice-President who 
executed the said Power of Attorney was one of the additional Vice-Presidents specially anthorized by the Board of Directors 
to appoint any Attorney-in-Fact as provided in Article VI, Section 2, of the respective By-Laws of the FIDELITY AND 
DEPOSIT COMPANY OF MARYLAND, and the COLONIAL AMERICAN CASUALTY AND SURETY COMPANY. 

This Power of Attorney and Certificate may be signed by facsimile under and by authority of the following resolution of the 
Board of Directors of the FIDELITY AND DEPOSIT COMPANY OF MARYLAND at a meeting duly called and held on 
the 10th day of May, 1990 and of the Board of Directors of the COLONIAL AMERICAN CASUALTY AND SURETY 
COMPANY at a meeting duly called and held on the 5th day of May, 1994. 

RESOLVED: "That the facsimile or mechanically reproduced seal of the company and facsimile or mechanically 
reproduced signature of any Vice-President, Secretary, or Assistant Secretary of the Company, whether made heretofore or 
hereafter, wherever appearing upon a certified copy of any power of attorney issued by the Company, shall be valid and 
binding upon the Company with the same force and effect as though manually affixed." 

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereunto subscribed my name and affJXed the corporate seals of the said Companies, 

this_~-y_· ___ day of~/,) U. a.,- f 

Assistant Secretary 



., 
I 

FIDELITY AND DEPOSIT COMPANY 
. OFMARYLAND 

· ·500 Red Brook Blvd., S~ite 600, Owjngs Milli, MD 21117 

Statenierit of Financial.Condition.· 
As Of· December 31, 201 O 

ASSETS 
Bonds .......... • ........................................... ·····----------···· ........................... $ 167,717,443 
Stocks.:. ____ ·----·--~----········· .. ·······: ........... H ... • ••••••• ~........................... 23,571,_636 
Cash and Short Tenn Investments· , ____ ................... -,---•···· .. ······••••·········•· 250,663 
Reinsurance Recovetable. ·. · .. .' ......... ,. · · ... .' .............. · ..•........................ .' ........... · ..... .- ... •................. 478,827 · 
Other Accounts Receivable .......•...••.•• --------···· .. ··· ........................... , ............ ·..•... 44,516,527-

TOTALADMrITED Ass= .................................................. · ....... , .....•..••.... $ 236,535,096 

· LIABILITIES, SURPLUS AND OTHER FUNDS . 
Reserve for Tuxes and Expense, ••.•••.... ~ .... ; ....................... , ....... ~ .................... ; ........ ; .....••••.••....•.•.••. $ 
Ceded Reinsurane<> Premiums Payab!e, ....................................... 0 ••• : ....................... ----. 

Securities Lending Co!lateral.Liabilill( ............................ , .................................. : ....................... ,.~ .. . 
TOTAL LIABIL!TlES ••• ~ •••.•.• , ..... : ............................................................ , .......... : ........................ $ 

Capital stock,. PaiaUp., .. ,,:;_~ ..... ~.;; .. ······:· .......................................................... $ 5,000,000 
Suiplas, ..... ,. ............... :.: ••• ;.; ... ; •••• , ............................ : ••.••.• : ........ _____ .• !88,268;319 

225,295 
39,963,782 
3,077,700 

43,266,777 

. Suip.lus as regards Policyholders ....................................................................... , ..... :........................ · 193,268,319 
.TOTAL ......................... ,. · ...... · _ ........ ,. ·_ ........................................................... ; .••..•. .' .......... : $ 236,535,096 

Securities carried at $45,64&,il!iS in the above statement are deposlted as required by law. · 
' . . . 

Seeud/ies carried on !he basis prescribed by the National Associatlonof Jnsnrauce Commissioners. On the basis of. 
· December 31, 2010 markot quol<!tions for.all bon~s and sfi>cks owned,:lhe Company's tolll! admitted nssets would be . 

$24S,239,534 and su,plu, as regards poijcyholdors $201,972,7~7, . · . 

I, DBNNISJ;'.KERRIGAN, Corpcrate·Secretary·ofthe FIDll.LITY AND DEPOSITCOMPAlffOPJvfAR.YLAl'lD, do hereby 
oi,rtify that the foregoing statoment is a correct exhibit of ·e assets and· llabilitie• of the said Company on th-, 31st 
<lay of December, 2010. · · · · . ,.;'~ 

. ~~rPorate Se_cr~fary 

State ofiilinois 
} SS: City of Schaumburg 

Sgbsoribed Md sworn to. befor¢me. a Not,aiy J'\lbtie-of fuc. Sfale,of,illino·c:. in'lbo Cjt;iofSchaumbmg. this: 31st d~yofMarcft, 2011. · .. , . . 

. OFFIC/Al '.Sf Al . 
· DARRnJ01v 

. //ot,ry PuoNc • . ,,ER 
Mr Commtwon E s1' 1•·o/ lllfno/t •pi,,. M1Y3,.2014 

Nar,111 Publlt; · 



.1 A' ... ORD CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURP.NCE I DATE (MM/DDIYYYY) 
. V-- . TM 06/27/2011 

Client#· 32767 HEDRIBROTH 

PRODUCER THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION 

Construction Insurance Corp ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE 

2110 Herschel Street 
HOLDER THIS CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AMEND, EXTEND OR 
ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES BELOW. 

Jacksonville, FL 32204 

904 388-1988 INSURERS AFFORDING COVERAGE NAIC# 

INSURED INSURER A: Ameri'sure Insurance Co 19488 
Hedrick Broth'ers Construction Co., Inc. 

INSURER B: Allianz Global Corp & Spec 36420 
2200 Centrepark West Drive INSURER C: 

Suite 100 INSURER D: 

West Palm Beach, FL 33409 INSURER E: 

COVERAGES 
THE POLICIES OF INSURANCE LISTED BELOW HAVE BEEN ISSUED TO THE INSURED NAMED ABOVE FOR THE POLICY PERIOD INDICATED. N01WITHSTANDING 
ANY REQU!REMENT, TERM OR CONDITION OF ANY CONTRACT OR OTHER DOCUMENT WITH RESPECT TO WHICH THIS CERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR 
MAY PERTAIN, THE INSURANCE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES DESCRIBED HEREIN IS SUBJECT TO ALL THE TERMS, EXCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH 
POUCIES. AGGREGATE UMJTS SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN REDUCED BY PA!D CLAIMS. 

INSR DD 
PJJ1-ffi;J~fJ:6l~E 

POLICY Ei:.PIRA TION 
LTR NS-0 TYPE OF INSURANCE POLICY NUMBER DATE iMM/DD'""' UMITS 

A GENERAL LIABILITY GL2046458 06130/11 06/30/12 EACH OCCURRENCE ,1 000,000 
~ 

~~~tfiliJ9l~~~J.;?ence' V COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY *.Design Services $300.000 
.!>-
~ CLAIMS MADE [x] OCCUR - Liability• MED EXP (Any one person) ,10 000 

X. Blanket Addi lnsd PERSONAL & ADV INJURY ,1 000.000 

X. Blanket WOS GENERAL AGGREGATE $2.000-000 

7 ,L AGGREri! LIMIT AnS PER: 
PRODUCTS - COMP/OP AGG $2,000,000 

POLICY x ~f8T LOG 

A AUTOMOBILE LIABILITY CA2046457 06/30/11 06/30/12 COMBINED SINGLE LIMIT - ,1,000,000 
X. ANY AUTO $10,000 PIP 

(Ea accident) 

- ALL OWNED AUTOS BODILY INJURY s 
SCHEDULED AUTOS 

(Per person) 

>-
X HIRED AUTOS BOD!L Y lNJURY - $ 
X NON-OWNED AUTOS 

{Per accident) -X Comp Ded $500 PROPERTY DAMAGE 
~ $ 

X Coll Ded $500 
(Per accident) 

GARAGE LIABILITY AUTO ONLY - EA ACCIDENT $ 

I 
RANYAUTO 

EAACC $ 
OTHER THAN 
AUTO ONLY: AGG $ . 

A EXCESS/UMBRELLA LIABILITY CU2046456 06/30/11 06/30/12 EACH OCCURRENCE ,10.000 000 

[xJ OCCUR • CLAIMS MADE Per Proj Agg AGGREGATE ,10 000 000 
$ 

. 

~ DEDUCTIBLE 
$ 

X RETENTION $ -0- $ 

WORKERS COMPENSATION AND IT~~J{~!tl jOJ~-
EMPLOYERS' LIABILITY 

ANY PRDPRJETORiPARTNERIEXECUTIVE 
E.L. EACH ACCJDENT $ 

OFF!CERJMEMBER EXCLUDED? E.L DISEASE - EA EMPLOYEE $ 

!f yes, describe under 
SPECIAL PROVISIONS below E.L. DISEASE- POLICY LIM\T ' 
OTHER 

B Leased/Rented MZl93032660 06/30/11 06/30112 $100,000/$300,000 

. PESCRIPr!ON OF OPERATIONS 1 LOCATIONS/ VEHICLES 1 EXCL.US!ONS ADDED BY ENDORSEMENT/ SPECIAL PROVIS!ONS 

RE: CM @ Risk Contract for various projects ~ Palm Beach County, a political subdivision of the State of 
"Flordia, its officers, agents and employees and the Board of County Commissioners are named as additional 
insured with respect to General Liability, Auto Liability, Excess Liability and completed operations for 
work being performed by the named insured for the certificate holder. 5205 Building, LLC and Palm Healthcare 

(See Attached Descriptions) 

CERTIFICATE HOLDER CANCELLATION 10 Davs for Non~Pavment 
SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCE LL.ED BEFdRE THE EXPIRATIOtJ 

Palm Beach County DATE THEREOF, THE JSSutNG INSURER WILL ENDEAVOR TO MAIL -3fi_ DAYS WRITTEN 

c/o Facilities Development & NOTICE TO THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER NAMED TO THE LEFT, BUT FAILURE TO DO SO SHALL 

Capital lmprovemnets Drvision IMPOSE 1~0 OBLIGATION OR UAB!LJTY OF ANY KIND UPON THE INSURER, ITS AGENTS OR 

2633 Vista Parkway REPRESENTATIVES. 

West Palm Beach, FL 33415-0000 
AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE 

~iii-~ 
ACORD 25 (2001/08) 1 of 3 #S369928/M368960 S0008 0 ACORD CORPORATION 1988 



. I DESCRIPTIONS (Continued from. Page 1) 
. 

Foundation, Inc. are named as additional insured on the general liability, automobile liability, and 
umbrella liability on a primary and non~contributory basis. A waiver of subrogation in favor of 5205 
Bui!ding

1 
LLC and Pa!m Healthcare Foundation, fnc. has been provided on the general !iab!lity, automobile 

liability, and t1mbre!la liability policies. 

. 

AMS 25.3 (2001/08) 3 of 3 #S369928/M368960 

. 



I 

HEDRl-1 OP ID· MH 

1

,---~ 

CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE 
DATE (MM/DDIYYYY) 

11/01111 

THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. THIS 

CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFIRMATIVELY OR NEGATIVELY AMEND, EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES 

BELOW. THIS CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE ISSUING INSURER(S), AUTHORIZED 

REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER, AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. . 

IMPORTANT: If the certificate holder is an ADDITIONAL INSURED, the policy(ies) must be endorsed. If SUBROGATION IS WAIVED, subject to 

the terms and conditions of the policy, certain polfcies may require an endorsement A statement on this certificate does not confer rights to the 

certificate holder in lieu of stich endorsement(s). ... ~-;J 
0 

PRODUCER 800-538-0487 ~J~1~CT ;:} 
Atlantic Pacific lnsurance-PBG ~H')JO'P/N,e--------/J'-',,~ (FAX 
11382 Prosperity Farms Rd #123 561-626-3153 fA/C :fo E;,;:t\: , th.// 4A iA!C Nol: 

Palm Beach Gardens, FL 33410 I &E-!i)MjjA~IL~'------'~•~fe,,,'.,.l,.,__•_,.L '!;! _______ ~------! 
Jake Jacobson )-ADDRESS: 

INSURED Hedrick Brothers Construction 
Company Inc 
2200 Centrepark West Dr #100 
West Palm Beach, FL 33409-6473 

. 

COVERAGES CER'TIFICATE NUMBER· 

INSURER($) AFFORDING COVERAGE NAIC # 

iNsURERA: FCC! Insurance Co. 10178 

INSURER B: 

lNSURERC: 

INSURER D: 

INSURER E: 

INSURER F: 

REVISION NUMBER· 

THIS !S TO CERTIFY THAT THE POLICIES OF iNSURANCE LISTED BELOW HAVE BEEN ISSUED TO THE INSURED NAMED ABOVE FOR THE POLICY PERIOD 

INDICATED. NOTWITHSTANDING ANY REQUIREMENT, TERM OR CONDITION OF ANY CONTRACT OR OTHER DOCUMENT WITH RESPECT TO WHICH THIS 

CERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY PERTAIN, THE INSURANCE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES DESCRIBED HEREIN IS SUBJECT TO ALL THE TERMS, 

EXCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH POLICIES. LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN REDUCED BY PAID CLAIMS. 

INSR 
TYPE OF INSURANCE 

ADbL .... s, 1:aM~Y~1 POLICY EXP LIMITS 

LTR ""'" ""'" POLICY NUMBER /MM/DD/YYYY' 

GENERAL LIABILITY EACH OCCURRENCE $ 

r-- 0/-\lviAGC. _IO REN, c::D 

COMMERCIAL GENERAL LJABJLITY PREMISES /Ea occurrence\ $ 

I CLAIMS-MADE • OCCUR 
MED EXP (Any one person) $ 

PERSONAL & ADV INJURY $ 

~ 

.-" RfECf.iVE ) 
~ 

GENERAL AGGREGATE $ 

17•L AGGREGATE LiMIT APPLIES PER'. 
~.,fAPffAl iMPFtOVEffe ~Ei\ffS .OIV.. PRODUCTS - COMP/OP AGG $ 

POLICY n \.f-2.;: n LOG 
$ 

AUTOMOBILE LIABILITY 
COMBINED SINGLE LIMIT 

- /JV 
' 

IEa accidenn $ 

ANY AUTO 
n ,~ rr'1 BODILY INJURY (Per person) $ 

r-- - '" '~ ,1 
ALL OWNED SCHEDULED BODILY INJURY (P:r accident) $ 

AUTOS AUTOS FU.E: - ~ 
"NON-OWNED PROPERTY DAMAGE 

H!REDAUTOS AUTOS 
c,r,. 

~~ IPer accident\ $ 

- - ~- ~ ----. $ - .. 
UMBRELLA LJAB 

' " -- -~----
~ OCCUR 

-- --- EACH OCCURRENCE $ 

- --r-------~ 
EXCESS LIAB CLAIMS-MADE - AGGREGATE $ 

OED I I RETENTJON $ 
$ 

WORKERS COMPENSATION X I T~~-!TffI¥; I X I 0Jt 
AND EMPLOYERS' LIABILITY 

A 
YIN 001-WC10A-58695 11117111 11117112 500,000 

ANY PROPRIETOR/PARTNER/EXECUTIVE • EL EACH ACCIDENT $ 

OFFICER/MEMBER EXCLUDED? NIA 

(Mandatory in NH) 
E.L. DISEASE- EA EMPLOYEE $ 500,000 

lfyes, describe·under 500,000 
DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS below 

E.L. DISEASE- POLICY LIMIT $ 

. 

DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS/ LOCATIONS !VEHICLES (Attach ACORD 101, Adclit!onal Remarks Schedule, if m.ora spac:a ls raqulracl) 

Job: Palm Beach County Four Points #08-496-01 

CERTl"ICATE HOLDER CANCELLATION 

PALMBCO 
SHOULD AhlY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLED BEFORE 

Palm Beach County Florida/ 
THE EXPIRATION DATE THEREOF, NOT!CE WILL BE DELIVERED IN 

ACCORDANCE WITH THE POLICY PROVISIONS, 

Capital Improvements Div 
2633 Vista Parkway AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE 

West Palm Beach,, FL 33411-5604 )a&--))~ 
I 

© 1988-2010 ACORD CORPORATION, All rights reserved. 

ACORD 25 (2010/05) The ACORD name and logo are registered marks of ACORD 


